
F .No.4-2412023-DP (E-2639 1 )
Government of lndia

Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry & Dairying
(Department of Animal Husbandry& Dairying)

Krishi Bhavan, New Delhi.
Dated 18.11.2024

OFFICE ME DUM

Sub: Administrative Approval for implementation of 12 projects approved under
"National Programme for Dairy Development" scheme in Karnataka, Kerala,
Madhya Pradesh, Puducherry, Punjab, Rajasthan & Tamil Nadu

The undersigned is directed to refer to this Departments letter of even no.dated
01.11.2024 fonruarding minutes of the l2thProject Sanctioning Committee (PSC) meeting and

to hereby convey the Administrative Approval of Government of lndia for implementation of
the projects in the States for the period and approved as indicated against each in the table
given below. The project-wise & component-wise approved physical and financial targets are
annexed. The State-wise/project-wise outlay, project implementation period, implementing
agency and districts covered are as below:

(Rs. in lakh)

Sr.
No

lmplementing Agency

1

Karnataka Cooperative
Milk Producers
Federation Limited

Kerala Cooperative
Milk lt/arketing
Federation Limited

Madhya Pradesh State
Co-operative Marketin g
Federation Limited

The Punjab State Co-
operative Milk
Producers Federation
Limited

Amritsar, Bathinda, Faridkot,
Ferozepur, GurdasPur,
Hoshiarpur, Jarandhar,
Ludhiana, Ropar, Patiala and
Sangrur (NPDD_PB-10 K)

1

Total
Approved

Cost

Gentral
Share

Districts to be covered
(Project code)

1550.98 960.19Kolar & Chikkaballapura
(NPDD_KA_17K)

89.26132.94

37.50 22.50

Vijayapura and Bagalkote
(NPDD_KA_18K)

Dakshina Kannada & Udupi
(NPDD_KA_1eK)

638.51 405.97Ernakulam, Thrissur, Kottayam
& ldukki (NPDD_KL_15K)

577.33 426.68
Thiruvananthapuram, Kollam,
Pathanamthitta & Alappuzha
(NPDD_KL_16K)

1811.472823.70

Bhopal, Raisen, Rajgarh,
Sehore, Vidisha, Narmadapura,
Harda, Betul, Guna,
Ashoknagar, Shajapur
(NPDD_MP_14K)

2

3

4

5

b

345.55345.55Puducherry
(NPDD_PY_05K)

Pondicherry
operative
Producers'
Limited

Co-
Milk

Union7

1722.19

-_ -_.lT{

2786.438
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(Rs. in lakh)
Total

Approved
Cost
1709.82

872.70

947.15

4086.95

16509.56

2. The State Government is to set up a State Level Technical Management Committee
(SLTMC) under the Chairmanship of the Secretary ln-charge of Animal Husbandry & Dairy
Development in the State to review the progress of this project, as per the norms contained
in Administrative Approval of the scheme issued vide O.M. No. 4-912021-DP(E-19690) dated
03.08.2021. At least two SLTMC meeting is to be conducted by the State in a financial year.

3. State lmplementing Agencies of respective States shall ensure that there is no
duplication of project activities among projects and districts. Post implementation of project
activities State lmplementing Agencies shall furnish district-wise list of villages/DCSs where
dairy equipments as per approval have been installed.

4. The administrative approval is subjected to the following terms and conditions:

a) State Government and State lmplementing Agency shall ensure implementation of
activities/projects under this proposal strictly in accordance with the funding pattern of
the NPDD.

b) State lmplementing Agency shall maintain category-wise details of beneficiaries
covered under the aforementioned approved activities/projects and provide the same
to this Department.

c) State Government and State lmplementing Agency will ensure utilization of the
central funds strictly as per the Terms and Conditions (T&C) of the sanction and for
the purpose for which it is released. No diversion of central funds for any other
purpose shall be allowed. ln case, the State lmplementing Agencyfails to utilize the
sanctioned central funds under NPDD, they shall return the same along with accrued
interest thereon, if any.

d) State lmplementing Agency shall maintain & preserve proper records on the
expenditure incurred on implementation of the approved proposal/project, produce
the same as and when desired by this Department.

e) The accounts maintained by the State lmplementing Agency/End lmplementing
Agency, receipt of central funds and their utilization on implementation of the
approved activities/projects shall be open to inspection wherever and whenever
required by this Department and audit, both by the Comptroller and Auditor General
of lndia and lnternal Audit of the concerned Principal Accounts Officer, Government
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Sr.
No

lmplementing Agency

I
10

11

Rajasthan Cooperative
Dairy Federation
Limited

12

The Tamil Nadu State
Co-operative Milk
Producers Federation
Limited

Districts to be covered
(Project code)

Alwar (NPDD_RJ _29K)
Bharatpur & Dholpur
(NPDD_RJ_30K)

Sikar & Jhunjhunu
(NPDD_RJ_31K)

All districts (27 Milk Unions)
(NPDD_TN_10K)

Central
Share

1041.42

2634.s6

541"76

585.35

Total 10586.90

of lndia



f)

s)

h)

D

i)

k)

r)

m)

5.

No deviation in the approved activities/projects shall be permitted without the prior

approval of this Department. ln case, the approved activities/projects needs to be
revised with any add ition/deletion/modification of the components/activities on

account of any unavoidable circumstances, then the State lmplementing Agency
shall obtain prior approval of Gol for such revisions through State Government.

State lmplementing Agency shall complete all the approved activities/projects
sanctioned under NPDD within the approved cost.

Unless otherwise specified by this Department, the State GovernmenUSlate
lmplementing Agency will ensure completion of the activities/projects within the
approved project period.

State Government and State lmplementing Agency shall ensure timely availability of
the organisationsiimplementing agency share for smooth and timely implementation
of the activities/projects and to avoid cost and time overruns.

State Government and State lmplementing Agency shall ensure quality of the works
executed during course of implementation and put in place a suitable monitoring
mechanism in this regard.

On receipt of fund, the implementing agency shall submit quarterly progress reports
regularly, till the project completion report is submitted.

State lmplementing Agency shall ensure arrangements for proper management and

operation/utilization of the assets/facilities created under NPDD in accordance with
the operational guidelines of NPDD. Further, the assets/facilities should not be used
for any purposes other than the purpose for which they are created-

State Government and State lmplementing Agency will ensure that the expenditure
incurred on implementation of the approved project is strictly in accordance with the
provisions of GFR 2017.

This issue with the approval of Additional Secretary (C&DD) vide Note#64 diary
No.E-26391 dated 1 5.1 1.2024

To:

/t't
td^.rng.s-

I t<1tt1r-Y
(Sanjay Kumar)

Under Secretary to the Government of lndia

:l' ' l'

:l: a., ia '. I
r . :r :i, :'

1. Secretary, Government of Karnataka, Animal Husbandry and Fisheries Department,
Vikasa Soudha, Bengaluru, Karnataka- 560 001

2. Managing Director, Karnataka Cooperative Milk Producers' Federation Ltd., KMF
Complex, P.B.No.2915, Dr. M.H. Marigowda Road, Bengaluru-560029

3. The Principal Accountant General, Office of the Principal Accountant General, Park
House Road, Bangalore, Post Box. No: 5329, Bangalore- 560 001 , Karnataka

4. Secretary, Department of AH, Dairy Development & Fisheries, Govt. of Kerala,
Government Secretariat, Thiruvananthapuram-695001



5. Managing Director, Kerala cooperative Milk Marketing Federation Ltd., Milma Bhavan,

Pattom Palace, Thiruvananthapuram-695004

6. The Accountant General, officer of the Accountant General (Audit),

Thiruvananthapuram, Kerala

7. Principal secretary, Government of Madhya Pradesh, Department of Animal Husbandry

& Dairying, Vallabh Bhawan, Bhopal-462003

8. Managing Director, Madhya Pradesh state cooperative Dairy Federation Ltd.,

Habibganj, Bhopal462024
g. The Accountant Genera (Audit), office of The Principal Accountant General, Madhya

Pradesh, Lekha Bhawan, Jhansi Road, Gwalior - 474 002

1 0. commissioner-cum-secretary, Government of Puducherry, Department of Animal

Husbandry, Chief Secretariat, Puducherry

11. Managing Director, Pondicherry cooperative Milk Producers Union Ltd, Vazhudavoor

Road, Kurumampet, Puducherry-605 009

12. Accountant General, Branch office Puducherry, DAT Buildings, ll Floor, New Municipal

Main Road, Kumarakurupallam, Puducherry

13. Principal Secretary, Government of Punjab, Department of Animal Husbandry Fisheries

& Dairy Development, Punjab Civil Secretariat-ll, Chandigarh.

'14. Managing Director, The Punjab State Cooperative Milk Producers Federation Ltd.'

S.C.O.No. 1 53-1 55, Sector 34-A, Chandigarh-1 60022

15. The Accountant General (Audit), officer of the Accountant General, Punjab, chandigarh

16. Secretary, Department of Animal Husbandry, Gopalan & Fisheries, Govt. of Rajasthan,

Government Secretariat,Jaipur-302 004.

17. Managing Director, Rajasthan Cooperative Dairy Federation Ltd., "SARAS SANKUL",

Jawahar Lal Nehru Marg, Jaipur- 302017, Rajasthan

18. The Accountant General (Audit), Office of the Accountant General, 2, Janpath 'C'

scheme, Jaipur-302 005.
.19. Additional chief secretary,Animal Husbandry, Dairying & Fisheries (MP-l) Department,

Secretariat, Chennai, Tamil Nadu-600009

20. Managing Director, Tamil Nadu cooperative Milk Producers' Federation Ltd, 34,

Pasumpon Muthuramalinganar Salai, Nandanam, Chennai - 600 035, Tamil Nadu

21. rhe Accountant General (Audit), officer of the Accountant General, Tamil Nadu,

Chennai.

19. Principal Accounts Officer, Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry & Dairying,

Department of Animal Husbandry and Dairying, Jeevan Tara Building, Parliament

Street, New Delhi-1 10001.

20. chief controller of Accounts Department of Animal Husbandry and Dairying, Room

No.241 , Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi-1 10001 .

21. The Accountant General, commerce, works and Miscellaneous, AGCR Building, Near

lTO, New Delhi-110 002.

Copy to:-

sr.PPS to Secretary (AHDyPPS to AS (C&DD)/Dir (Finance)/US (Admn.lV)/ Guard File
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Base year Year of
onlmSL,NO Particulars

2023-24 2024-2s 2025-26

lncremental
Taget

1.0 TaP
1.1 No of Functional DCS 1928 1 958 1 9BB 60
1.2 Producer Members 75.81 80.31 84.81 9

Plant CaDai
1 000 1 000 1 000 0

1.4 Milk ProcuA 968 1019 1070.00 102
1.5 Ave eD IMilk IVlarketi PD 900 925 950 50
1.6 Lab Stre nrn

1.6.1 Automatic tMilk Collection Units 1354 1502 '1650 296
1.6.2 Electronic Milk Adultration Testin Machines EMA 28 31 34 6
1.6.3 Mitk with ultrasonic strirrer at DCS 140
1.6.4 No of sam tested for milk adulterationA 73013 75791 78572 5559
1.6.5 ne blue reduction time MinAve e 210 225 240 30

2 Monitorin meter
2.1 Member functional DCS 39 41 43
2.2 rement er lVlem 12.8 12.7 12.6

$yerage procurement D) 502.07 520.43 538.23

NATIONAL PROGRAMME FOR DATRY DEVELOPMENT

Key physical targets and monitering parameters of the project
NAME OF DISTRICTS : KOLAR & CHIKKABALLAPURA
Pro Code: NPDD 17K

ANNEXURE.I

[^a=9--tr

3 Trainin and farmer awareness me

3.1
Training of
manufacturin

farm ers in good hygienic practices/ good
ractices 1 000 4000 4000

3.2
Training of Dairy personnel/ milk testers ( including plant
and mkt staffl 500 1 000 1 000

?2
Train ing of DCS staff/BMC/chiiling centre/AMCU/DpMCU
on operations and quality management 500 1 000 I 000
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NATIONAL PROGRAMME FOR DAIRY DEVELOPMENT

stA

EIA

District covered
Approved Gost
Project period
Project Code

Annexure-ll

Karnataka Cooperative Milk Producer's Federation Ltd
Kolar Ghikkabalapura Co-operative Milk Producers Societies
Union Ltd
Kolar & Chikkaballapur
Rs.'1550.98 lakh (GolShare Rs.960.19 lakh)
Two Year (2024-25to 2025'26)
NPDD-KA-I7K

Rsinl

9*-:
SANJAY KUT\4AR

36q1 sfiq/Under Secretary
qr{fl *fti5-l{/'Government of lndia

rwqqrFr;I, qgqIEr'I 3i\1 eq{l i-n,iil

qY]q!-c-qn - | '

D/'; ,r'

District wise
Kolar Chikkaballapur

Approved

Fin Phv FinTotal Gost PhvPhvsical Unit Cost
Item no COMPON ENT.WISE ALLOCTIONS

1.0 Mirk chifl facilities vl lock/district
Ca re1.1

1.1.1 for bulk milk coolers
100 80.00160.00 100 80.00200 0.80Unit 3KL BMCHeat

100 50.00 100 50.000.50 100.002001.1.1.2 Can Scrubber
130.00260.00 130.00Sub Total

78.00 78.00156.00GOI sh
52.00104.00 52.00

2 Construction/ Establishment of milk and milk product testing laboratories

2.1 nditure
2.1.1 e level Labs at BMCDCS^/iII

195.00 166 249.00444.00 130296 1.502.1.1.2 atic milk collection unit and Milk analyser with ultrasonic strirrer at DCS
138 69.00 2 1.000.50 70.00140211.3 with ultrasonic strirrer at DCStvlitk

3 12 0024.00 3 12.006 4.00Electronic Milk Adulteration E2.1.1.4
10.54 934 9.340.01 19.88 1054'19882.1.1.5 kitsIteration

2.1.2 lant Level/State LevelDai

2.1.2.1
Purchase of laboratory equipments (for chemical/microbial) analysis of milk

milk
90.001 90.00 12 90.00 180.00semi solidFTIR Technol for sbased2.1.2.1.1

5.00 1 5.005.00 10.00 122.1.2.1.2 Somatic cell
20.001 20.00 12 20.00 40.00Rosa reader (Aflatoxin residue in milk)2.1.2.1.3

1 .1.1 .1

EIA(share(40%)



IN

Item no COMPONENT-WISE ALLOCTIONS

EPlc System (Luminator)-Microbiological contamination (shelf life prediction)

Estimation
on reader

Double Distillation Set
S meter for

Others Equipments
(Double Distilation Set, Muffle Furnace, Hot pIate, weighing Balance,

Labo &u ivil
T

FTIR Milk An
Rosa bator residue in m

Distillation
TP meter with ATP swabs

lnnovative - microbial
Ce Machine T REMI
PH meter
La nsron radtion

total
GOI sh
E

Approved District wise
Kolar ch ur

2.1.2.1.4
Physical Unit Cost Total Cost Phv Fin Phv Fin

2 90.00 180.00 1 90.00 1 90.00
2.1.2.1.5
2.1.2.1.6 2 6.00 12.00 1 6.00 1 6.00
2.1.2.1.7 2 5.00 10.00 1 5.00 1 5.00

2.1.2.1.8 2 4.00 8.00 1 4.00 1 4.00

2.1.2.1.9

2 1.00 2.00 1 1.00 1 1.00

1 2.00 2.00 1 2.00 0.00

2.1.2.1.10
2.1.2.2

2 10.50 21.00 1 10.50 1 10.50

2.1.2.2.1
2.1.2.2.2 I 95.00 95.00 1 95.00 0.00

2.1.2.2.3 1 20.00 20.00 1 20.00 0.00

2.1.2.2.4 1 4.00 4.00 1 4.00 0"00

2.1.2.2.5 1 30.00 30.00 1 30.00 0.00

2.1.2.2.6 2 1.50 3.00 2 3.00 0.00

2.1.2.2.7 1 20.00 20.00 1 20.00 0.00

2.1.2.2.8 1 2.O0 2.OO 1 2.00 0.00
2.1.2.2.9 1 9.60 9.60 1 9.60 0.00

1 10.50 '10.50
1 10.50 0.00

1216.98 714.14 502.84
730.188 428.484 301.7

ln formation nd commu nt cation techno
iture

Pu rchase of com /Handhels terminals with accessaries
rs for Procurement section

in on Printers for ERP
Line

Sub T ita
GOI sh 0

Trai n tn and farmer awareness m
Train of farme rS in od n ic ractices/
Traini of Dai l/ milk testers includ Plant and mkt
Training of DCS staff/B MC/chillin g centre/AMCU/DPMCU on o,perations and

m

Sub T nn

486.79 285.66 201.14

4
4.1

4.1 .1

4.1.1 .1

4.1.1.2
10 0.50 5.00 A 2.50 5 2.50

4.1.1.3 10 0.10 '1.00 5 0.50 5 0.50
2 3.00 6.00 I 3.00 1 3.00

12.00 6.00 6.00
12.00 6.00 6.00

5
5.1.1
5.1.2

4000 0.005 20.00 2120 10.60 1 880 9.40

5.1.4
1 000 0.02 20.00 530 10.60 470 9.40

1 000 0.02 20.00 530 10.60 470 9.40

60.00 31.80 28.20

qrw FI{/ G
rlFFqqfFr:I, rlgqiifq 3II i glli i1-:;l:

lrlin.of Fisheries,A.ilmal Husb:,rdi/ & Dr
qVqIsFI si.: tufl fq{rq

Dro Animal Husbandry & Dairying
gft aer<, r{ f?odl-ttooor

rric I , ,_

Halooen Analvser)

qualitv

,nder Secrelary



I

Item no COMPONENT-WISE ALLOCTIONS Approved District wise
Kolar r

Physical Unit Cost Total Cost Phv Fin Phv Fin
7 and

NS review and docum

60.00 31.80 28.20
7.1

20 0.10 2.00 10 1.00 10 1.00

Total

Gol Share
Sh

2.00 1.00 1.00
2.01 1.00 1.00

1488.98 850.14 638.84
62.00 32.80 29.20

1s50.98 882.94 668.04
960.19 545.28 414.90
590.79 337.66 253.14

in lakh

l|Ttrq ErflT
SANJAY KUMAR

sfqt qrRs,/Unde. Secretary
rtltit {ftQrt'Iz'Guvernment of lr,rlia
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l/in.of Frslrt:rres,r. ..::trl , l,rih:,r,,r / s Dir,Fj,;!Jtlii-iii-ti ir',1 .;u$ 1)1.;;i1

Dlo Anrm;ri Husbandry & !)airving
t:i! :iq.r. ci f:r..!l-r-,Cuot

Krishi Eirl r:r. lr,. ,-, ;-:,tt.1

Chikka

+*



ANNEXURE-III
NATIONAL PROGRAMME FOR DAIRY DEVELOPMENT
Key physical targets and monitering parameters of the project
District-Vijayapur and Bagatkote
Project Code : NPDD KA 1gK

Base year Year of
lmplementation

SL.No Particulars

2023-24 2024-25 202s-26

lncremental
Taget

10 icle T
1.1 No of Functional DCS 502 532 563 61.012 Producer Mem 83.12 86.12 90.12 7.01.3 Milk Procu P 166.288 174.288 187.94 2214 e Dai Milk Marketi PD 105 27 115.27 132.98 21.5 Plant PDDai

130 130 1 30.0 0.016 Heat Unit 3KL BMC
17 IVlrlk ana

12018 scaleEWS Electronic
120'1.9 ofNo sam ESI tested for Imt adk ulteration 36777 39027 39429 26521.10 e blue reduction timela m 160 170 180 202 Monitorin

2.1 Member r functional DCS 166 162 1602.2 Membe LPD 2.00 2.02 2.092.3 rocurement LP 331 .25 327.61 333.82

3 Trainin and farmer awareness

3.'1
raTr n of infarmersng good ractices/hygienic p good

man ufacturi S 1 000 3612 3612

32 Training of DCS staff/BMC/chiiling centre/AMCU/DpMCU
on operations and quality management 60 120 120

Y EflTIl-{

SANJAY KUI\,4AR
srqr sB-q/Under Secretary

rll{tl TIt-<F-iiz'Crvernment of lr,dia
;rivqqraq. rIEqrFI;t eit Srri) i:rarr

illin.of Fisheries,P..trmal Husl:r'.,1iy' p3;rying
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stA

EIA

District covered
Approved Cost
Project period
Project Code

Annexure-lV

Karnataka Gooperative Milk Producer's Federation Ltd
Vijayapu r-Bagalkot Co-operative Milk Producers Societies Union
Ltd
Vijayapur & Bagalkot
Rs.132.94 lakh (Gol Share Rs.89.26 lakh)
Two Year (2024-25 to 2025-26l.

NPDD KA 18K

Rs in lakh

District wise
Baqalkot

Approved
Vi.iayapur

Unit Cost Total Cost Phv Fin Phy
Item no COMPONENT-WISE ALLOCTIONS

Physical

Milk Chilling facilities (at village/block/district level)

1.',| Capital expenditure
1.1.2 Equipment for bulk milk coolers

8.00 23.200.80 31 .20 101.1.2.1 Heat recovery Unit 3KL BIMC

23.203'1.20 8.00Sub Total(capital)
18.72 4.80 13.92GOI share(60%)
't2.48 3.20 9.28EIA(share(40%)

2
Construction/ Establishment of milk and milk product
testino laboratories

2.1 Capital expenditure
42.00 51 17 .85 69 24.15120 0.352.1 .1 lVIilk analyser

69 20.70'120 0.30 36.00 51 15.302.1 .2 EWS (Electronic weighing scale)
44.8578.00 33.'l 5Sub Total(capital)

46.80 19.89 26.91GOI share(60%)
13.26 17.9431.20EIA(share(40%)

6 Training and farmer awareness programm
6.1 Recurrinq Expenditure

14.000.005 18.06 812 4.06 28006.1 .1
Training of farmers in good hygienic practices/ good
manufacturinq practices/clean mjlk produclion 3612

69 2.69120 0.039 4.68 51 1.99o.t_z Training of DCS staff/BMC/chilling centre/AMCU on operations
and qualily manaqement

II

III

IrrI

NATIONAL PROGRAMME FOR DAIRY DEVELOPMENT
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Rs in lakh
District wiseApproved

a r lkot
Item no COM PONENT.WISE ALLOCTIONS

Ph ical Unit Cost Total Cost Fin Phv FinSub Total recurnn
22.74 6.05 16.69GOI share 100% 22.74 6.0s 16.69

7 Plannin and moniteri
Field level ins s and documentationsctions review meeti '1.00

1 .00 0.00Sub Total recurnn
1.00 't.00 0.00GOI share 100%
1.00 't.00 0.00

enditureTotal Ca ital '109.20 4',1.'t5 68.05Total Recurrin nditure 23.74 7.05 't 6.6SGrand Total 132.94 48.20 84.7 4Gol Sha 100% 89.26 31.7 4 57.52SlAiElA Share
43.68 '16.46 27.22I

Phv



ANNEXURE-V
NATIONAL PROGRAMME FOR DAIRY DEVELOPMENT
Key physical targets and monitering parameters of the project

District-Dakshina Kannada & Udupi
Project Code: NPDD_KA_1 9K

Base year EOPParticulars

2023-24

lncremental
Taget

Key Ph icle Ta ets
1.1 o of Functional DCSN

770 775 5.0Producer Members 000 '160.00 164.00 4.013 Milk Procureme PDAvera e Dai 540.00 s44.00 4.01.4 e Dail Milk MarketiAver PD 425.00 433.00 8.0Plant CaDai LPD 500 500.0 0.0'1.6 CoatiAutom Mc k lection M U 7702 Monitorin parameter
2.1 r per functional DCS[\/embe

208 2122.2 r MemberocurementAvera LPD 3.38 3.32
curementAvera r DCS LPD 701.30 701.94

SL.No

2024-25
1.0

1.2

1.5

Unit 745 25

2.5

l/lin.of Fi



NATIONAL PROGRAMME FOR DAIRY DEVELOPMENT

SIA

EIA

District covered
Approved Cost
Project period
Project Code

(Rs in lakh)

Approved
Dakshina Kannada Udu I

Item no COMPONENT-WISE ALLOCTIONS

icalP Unit Cost Total Cost Phv Fin Phy Fin
2

Constructaon/ Establish ment of milk and milk product
testin laboratories

2.1 Ca lex diture
2.1.1 Automa ti Mc I Cok I lecti no nU It CAM U I Mth II k An Ia rSE 'l.50 37.50 18 27 .00 7 10.50Sub Total ca 37.50 27.00 10.50GOI share 60% 22.50 16.20 6.30sha 40|,/0E

15.00 10.80 4.20

Total Ca tal nditure 37.50 27.00 10.50Total Recurrin enditu re 0.00 0.00 0.00Grand Total
37.50 27.00 10.50Gol Share
22.50 16.20 6.30SlA,/ElA Share
15.00 10.80 4.20

ANNEXURE-VI

Karnataka Cooperative Milk producer,s Federation Ltd
Dakshina Kannada-Udupi Co-operative Milk producers Societies
Union Ltd
Dakshina Kannada & Udupi
Rs.37.50 lakh (Got Share Rs.22.S0 takh)
One Year 12024-25)
NPDD-KA-19K

S;L'-'--'- '
I

District-wise



ANNEXURE.VIINATIONAL PROGRAMME FOR DAIRY DEVELOPMENT

Key physical targets and monitering parameters of the project
Name of Districts: Ernakulam, Thrissur, Xottrym CiJ,i-ff,i
Project Code:NpDD_KL_l5K

BASE YEAR Year of
lmplementation

PARTICULARS

2023-24 2024-25 2025-261 EK PH rcAS L TARG SET
1.1 uN ofmber UF onncti a SDC

939 9891.2 1087 148000Pro ud Mecers mbe
336.588 341.588 346.787 10.199LPDBulk Milk Coolers

443 443't.4 443 0Dai Plant Ca LPD
700 700l.c 700 0Milk Procure GPDAvera eDa
321 3571.6 421 100Milk Marketi; PDAvera e Dail
310 335 3691.7 59Lab Stren nt

1.7.1 mAuto ta t\4tc Collitk toect n U n t with IM kI aAn 553 6531.7.2 375i.4et nee B RUE de ctu Tton me n t\4 n U tes 155 roc 175 501.7.3 Average No. of sampled tested for Milk Aduletarion (per day) 164 175 200 36

2 Monitorin Parameter
2.1 Members Functional DCS

358 345z.z 319ve la Pe emrocur nte er Member LPD 0.95 1.05 1.21Procuremenl DCS PD 341.85 360.97 387.30
J Trainin

3.1
Tta n n of aF tnrmerss h en cgood racitiys ces/Gp ood

aIM nu ctfa un Practices 300 92s 925Trainin on Quati t\ra menet S stems
10 20 203.3

Training of DCS Slaff/BMC/C ct.Al\4CU/DPMCU on
ementManaons and Qulao rati 200 537

$--4*>

S. NO lncremental
Taget

qcrrl erII{
SANJAY KUI\IAR

lrfi {rlis,/Under Secrelary
lllta <rriElr/'covernmenl or lr,dia

tra{q:rdl. rt{'iril-.{ rlt< _i+{ rr:rr
trrn.of Fr rheries,A t ,nal :r.,:;- ,. '; a

qPJqrcrl 5rr- :]r{i l ' ,

D/o Animal Hri.lr,'. , '

tr



NATIONAL PROGRAMME FOR DAIRY DEVELOPMENT

Kerala Co-operative Milk Marketing Federation Ltd.
Ernakulam Regional Co Operative Milk Producers Union Limited
Ernakulam, Thrissur, Kottayam & ldukki
Rs.638.51 lakh (Gol Share Rs.405.97 lakh)
Two year (2024-251o 2025-261

NPDD KL ,IsK

An nexure Vll!

Rs n akh

DISTRICT WISE
ldu kki Kottayam ThrissurApproved

Ernakulam

FinPhv Phy FinPhysical
Unit
Cost

Total
Cost

Phv Fin
Sl No COMPONENT-WISE ALLOCATIONS

1 Milk Chillinq Facilities (at villaqe /block/district level)

3 11.405 19.00 14 53.20 6 22.8028 3.80 106.40Civil Works, Equipment for Bulk Milk Coolers- DG Set for BMCS

22.80 11.40106.40 19.00 53.20Sub Total (capital)
6.8411.40 31.92 13.6863.84GOI share(60%)

9.12 4.5642.56 7.60 21.28EIA(share(40%)

2
Construction/Establishment of Milk and Milk Prodcut
Laboratories

2.1 Caoital ExDenditure
2.1.1 DCS Villaqe level Laborataries/ at BMC Centres

106 132.50 68 85.00468.75 124 155.00 96.25Automatic [Iilk Collection Unit with Milk Analysers 125
2.1.2 Dairy Plant Level/State Level

2.1.2.1
Purchase of Laboralory Equipments (for chemical,/microbial)
only for union/state tevel anayasis of milk and milk prodcuts

0.00 0.003.00 2 3.00 0.00Hot air oven 2 1.50

0.00 0.000.10 1 0.'10 0.000.10Electric Water Heater
0.000.00 0.00 '1.00

1 1.00 1.00BOD lncubator
2.AO 0.000.00 0.00 11 200 2.OOAuto Clave 75 Ltrs Automatic

0.000.00 1 0.100.10 0.10 0.00Hot Plate
,1

85.00158.10 96.25 135.6047 4.95Sub Total (capital)
51.0057.75 81.36284.97 94.86col share(60%)
34.0063.24 38.50 54.24189.98EIA(share(40%)

Information and Communication Technology Networking

4.'l Capital Expenditure

.(B"qxs*- '
sANJAY l" u i'lA r{

ofdrr qfia/Under Secrerary,,-
qf<l lniFli/'Governm"ll-:' "'"

Ei{qqlda, 
_iLi i-1-; 

''
l-ain.. i F -l 'rL'-i

SIA
EIA
District covered
Approved Cost
Proiect period

Project Code

Fin Phy

1.1

772.1.1.2

I
1

4
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(Rs in lakh
DISTRICT WISEApproved

Ernakulam ldukki m ThrissurSl No COMPONENT-WISE ALLOCATIONS
Physical Unit

Cost
Total
Cost Phv Fin Phv Fin Phv Fin Phv Fin

4.1 .1 Purchase of Computers/handheldterminals with accessories
Deskt Com uters 10 0.50 5.00 10 5.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4.1.3 Purchase/lnstallation of of Software system(ERp Upgradation) 20 00 20.00 000 000 0.00
italSub Total 25.00 25.00 0.00 0.00GOI share 't00% 25.00 0.00

5 Trainin

5.1 1
armers in good hygenic pracitices/GoodTraining of F

Manufacturin Practices 925 0.005 4.63 310 1.55 188 0.94 1.14 240 1 .00
c.tJ Traini on Quati [,4an menet S stems 2A 0.03 0.50 2A 0.50 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
5.1.4

Training of DCS Staff/BMCiCC/AMCU/DptvtCU on operations
lvlana ementand 0.03 '16.11 206 6.18 149 4.47 121 3.63 61 1.83

Sub Total ulnn 21.24 8.23 5.4'l 4.77 2.83GOI sha 100 8.23

7 Plannin & Monitori

7.1 ine Survey by indipendant agency and
eration of re ft

Pre Project Basei
0.92 0.92 0.92 0.00 0.00 0.00

uation and depth impedent evaluatjon of theCuncurrent Eval
ro e dan OSPp ect m ct ap ntme uSrol pa n nu dcl g
us Scce sS ori oES u ecom S etc

4 2.OO 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50

Field Level ln etcection revew meeti 40 0.'10 4.OO 10 1.00 10 '1 .00 10 1.00 10 1.00
ditureSub Total Recurri 6.92 2.42 1.50 1.50 1.50GOI share 'tooo/o 6.92 2.42 1.50 1.50 1.50

8 Research and Develo 2 2.00 4.00 2 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Sub Total Recurri 4.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00GOI share 'lo0% 4.00 4.00 0.00 0.00

Total C ditureal 606.35 202.'lo '149.4s 158.40 96.40Total Recurri diture 32.16 14.65 6.91 6.27 4.33Grand Total 638.51 2'16.7 5 '156.36 164.67 100.73Gol Share 405.97 145.91 96.58 101.31 62.17

dq{ €qr*
SANJAY KUMAR

-1r{{ qIfiq/Under Sec'eta

qFra {fi4n{ 
"C'verir'

1 1

7.2
1 1 1 1
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ANNEXURE-IX
NATIONAL PROGRAMME FOR DAIRY DEVELOPMENT

Key physical targets and monitering parameters of the project
Name of Districts: Th iruvananthapuram, Kollam, patnanmt-tritta, AlappuzhaProject Code:NpOD KL 16K

Base Yeat
Year of

lmplementationPARTICULARS

2023-24 2024-25 2025-26

lncremental
Taget

,|
TAPKEY IHYS cAL GR TE S

1.1 uN mb re Io FU ctin no DC S 973 oaa 10001.2 Pro ud Mcers mbers 000 347 .3 348.5 1.21.3.2 Bulk Milk CooteE LPD db 86 86 01.4 TLPDDai ct 450 450 450 01.5 e Dail Milk Procuremen KGPD 330 360 400 70LO Aver e Dail Milk Marketin PD 500 6.)E 560 601.7 Sol ar Wa Ite Hea rte fo BI (-M
501.8 ETP for BMCS

2 21.9 Avera Meth een B U Red ctiu no nI M Un Ste 180 190 210 50
2 Monitorin Parameter

21 Members er Functional DC S 357 354 3492.2 e Procurement r Membe LPD 0.95 1 .04 1 .15Avera Procurement DCS LPD 339.16 JOO.ZJ 400.00

s. No

Plant

Time

qr.a ll

*.rv'
q_i{<ql_<r <. tt?jl.i:. I

Llirl.of FrslrerLes't' L_ 'i
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,ROGRAMME FOR DAIRY DEVELOPMENT

SIA
EIA
District covered
Approved Cost
Project period
Project Code

Kerala Co-operative Milk Marketing Federation Ltd.
Thiruvananthapuram Regional Go Operative Milk Producers Union Limited
Thiruvananthapuram, Kollam, Pathanmthitta, Alappuzha
Rs.577.33 lakh (Gol Share Rs.426.68 lakh)
Two year 12024-25to 2025-26)
NPDD_KL-I6K

Annexure X

(Rs in

District-wise
Thiruvananthapu

ram
Kollam Pathanmthitta Alappuzha

Approved

Total
Cost

Phv Fin Phv Fin Phy Fin Phv Fin

COMPONENT-WISE ALLOCATIONS

Physical Unit
cost

Milk Chillinq facilities (at villase/block/district level)
Capital Expenditure
Civil works, Equipment for bulk milk coolers
Solar Water Heater for BMC's 50 0.75 37.50 16 12.00 12 9.00 10 7.50 12 9.00
ETP for BMCs a 9.00 18.00 1 900 1 900 0.00 0.00

Sub-total(Caoital) 55.50 21.00 18.00 7.50 9.00
5.40GOI share(60%) 33.30 12.60 10.80 4.50
3.60EIA(share(40%) 22.20 8.40 7.20 3.00

Construction/Establishment of milk and milk product testing
laboratories
Capital Expenditure
Dairv plant level/State level
Purchase of laboratory equipments(for chemical/microbial(only for
unionistate level)analysis of milk and milk products)

106.00FTIR Technoloqy based Milk & Milk Product Analyser (FT-3) I 106.00 106.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1

2.00Electronic Bioloqical Microscope 1 2.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1

1.50Laminar Air Flow 1 1.50 1.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 I
0.75Electronic Analvtical Weiqhinq Balance 1 0.75 0.75 0.00 0.00 0.00 I

0.00 1 0.50Glass Distillation Unit 1 0.50 0.50 0.00 0.00
0.00 1 0.25Boilinq Water Bath 1 0.25 0.25 0.00 0.00
0.00 I 0.25Solubilitv I ndex Centrifuqe I 0.25 0.25 0.00 0.00
0.00 1 1.50Antibiotics Testinq Equipment with Test Kit 1 1.50 1.50 0.00 0.00
0.30 50 0.50Adulteration testinq kit (50 test) 200 0.01 2.00 70 0.70 50 0.50 30

70 9.'10 50 6.50 30 3.90 50 6.50Antibiotic Residue test kit (96 test) 200 0.13 26.00
26.00 70 9.10 50 6.50 30 3.90 50 6.50Aflatoxin M1 kit (96 test) 200 0.13

1 000 0.004 4.00 350 1.40 254 1.00 '150 0.60 250 1.00CMP kits
Water bath for DCS 6U 0.15 12.00 25 3.75 22 3.30 11 1.65 22 3.30

*rfuq/L,nder Secretary

{IItI Y{t6'I{z 'Government
l sir 3u

of lndia

rr(qqlFr;t, trYJqr'f

tlin,of Fisheries,A'riff
q!i1:lilr;' :
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(Rs in lakh)

COM PONENT-WISE ALLOCATIONS
Approved

District-wise
Thiruvananthapu

ram
Kollam Pathanmthitta Alappuzha

Physical Unit
cost

Total
Cost

Phv Fin Phv Fin Phv Fin Phv Fin
tc H TDS Meter 1 0.29 0.29 0.00 0.00 0.00 1 0.29

Air Fumigator 1 0.50 0.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 I 0.50
Hygiene Meter 1 1.50 1.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 1 1.50
Moisture 1 1.42 1.42 0.00 0.00 0.00 1 1.42
lncubator 1 0.50 0.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 1 0.50

Thermometer E 0.05 0.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 q 0.25
Hot Air oven 1 0.42 0.42 0.00 0.00 0.00 1 0.42

DCS 100 0.10 '10.00 30 3.00 25 2.50 20 2.00 25 2.50
BMC 50 1.20 60.00 '16 19.20 12 14.40 10 12.00 12 14.40

Scrubber 25 0.50 12.50 o 4.50 b 3.00 5 2.50 5 z.5u
for DCS 40 0.15 6.00 12 1.80 10 1.50 7 1.05 11 1.65

30.00 30.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Sub-total(Capital) 306.1 3 82.55 39.20 27.90 156.48
GOIshare(60%) 183.68 49.53 23.s2 16.74 93.89
EIA(share(40%) '122.4s 33.02 15.68 11.16 62.59

Recu
itation and certification of dairy establishments under

5.00 15.00 1 5.00 1 5.00 1 5.00 0.00
Sub-total (Recurrino) 15_00 5.00 5.00 5.00 0.00

GOlshare(60%) 9.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 0.00
6.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 0.00

Information and Technol
I iture

com for BMC 90 0.50 45.00 30 15.00 22 11.00 16 8.00 22 1 1.00
Printers for BMC Centres 45 0.'10 4.50 15 '1.50 11 1.10 B 0.80 11 1.10

Sub-total(Capital) 49.50 't 6.50 12.'.|0 8.80 12.10
GOI share(100%) 49.50 16.50 '12.10 8.80 12.10

Planning and Monitoring
Pre-project Baseli ne survey (by independent agency) and
preparation of proiect report 1 0.50 0.50 1 0.50 0.00 0.00 0.00
Concurrent evaluation and in-depth impendent evaluation of the
project and post-project impact assessment survey (including
success stori,

I 0.50 0.50 1 0.50 0.00 0.00 0.00

level cti revtew m etc 2 0.10 0.20 1 0.10 0.00 0.00 1 0.10
4dvrq ETIrs
\Ufirvn4EJnnqa

srat krti./under Secre tary
.rrra rriortT'Government ol lr'dia

.r<'cqrcr-r, rIYJlltd'I silt 3zr€ 'iargq
!.4in.of FisherieslA.rimal Husbq.i:ilry & Dairyini:-q*tqr"r< 

3t'rc tqti fAlrt't
DIo An'imal Husbandry & t)rrr''i'1 :

Pfi aaa, a-d !]>"'
(ri5l,i r?r'

I

Lab qquipment for Reasearch and Development

Certification and Accreditation

ISO 50000 (Energy Audit)

EIA(share(40%)



COMPONENT.WISE ALLOCATIONS
Approved

District-wise
Thiruvananthapu

ram
Kollam Pathanmthitta Alappuzha

Physical Unit
cost

Total
Cost

Phv Fin Phv Fin Phy Fin Phv Fin

1.20 1.10 0.00 0.00 0.10
GOr 1.20 1.10 0.00 0.0 0.10

R&D '150.00 150.00 0 n 0
150.00 150.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

GOr 1 150.00 150.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

T 561 .1 3 270.05 69.30 44.20 177.58
Total 16.20 6.10 5.00 5.00 0.10

577.33 276.15 74.30 49.20 '177.68
Gol S 426.68 232.73 49.42 33.04 111.49

150.65 43.42 24.88 '16.16 66.19

(Rs in lakh)

***"--
Jrcro E,o

SANJAY KUI'AR
gqs diq/Under Secret€

llr{f, {rr6li
rfradlgfifi, rll

lIirl.of Fisheries
qU(IT"I
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Recurrinq Exoenditure
Grand
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ANNEXURE-XI

National Programme for Dairy Devetopment
Key Physica! Targets and Monitoring parameters of the project
District covered:- Bhopal, Raisen, Rajgarh, sehore, vidisha, Narmadapura, Harda , Betul, Guna, Ashoknagar,
Shajapur
Project code:NPDD_MP_1 4K

Year ofS.No. Particulars Base Year
2023-24 2024-25 2025-26

1.0

lncremental
Targets

1.1 unctional DCS incl New DCS and RevivalNumber of F
of Defunct DCS 2425 2585 2845 420
- New DCS ncremental 100 300 300- Revival lncremental 60 120 1201.2 alFunction SDC bersMem Nos 74941 78941 93641 1 8700Dai Plant 400.0 400.00 400.00 0.00

1 .3.1 Bulk Milk Cooler No 410366 454 881.3.2 Bulk Milk Cooler 552 593 637 851.5 eDa Milk Procurement LP 294.64 368.30 460.37 16s.73
1.6 Milk Marketi 308.71 339.58 373.54 64.831.7 Automatic tkMi Unitscollection Mwith itk 873 973 1 199 3261.8 Electronic Adultration T Machine 0 411 454 4541.9 nedN umber State/Dof levelistrict lab 1 2 3 2

1.10 ragee No. of Samples tested for milkAve
0 8220 9080 9080

1 11
ethmAverage bt reductionuelyene time MitkRaw n)-

nMi 110 140 150 40

2.0 Parameter*Monitorin
2.1 Members Per Functional DCS 31 31 33
2.2 Procurement Per Member 3.93 4.67 4.922.3 P rocurement Per DCS 121 142 162

3.0 Trai

3.1
rarnrT of Dai itkPersonnel/Mng ry tester nncludi(i plantg

100 300 300

3.2
Training on Quality management systems. (Clean Milk
Production 2200 4500 4500

3.3
staff/BMC/chitting cente r I AMCU t

DPMCU on operations and quality man

Training of DCS

agemenl3
- 454 BMC at EOP 2 members/DCS

908 908

New DCS membes enrolled is less than Old DCS

I

oIq{ q{iirq,.'i,rr.iar :1eci.l,
qftA Y.fttl,-]1.,'(: rrleIii,,.,,'1 )i

rlFralql-cfi, rl?r ..j.r ;
lJin.of Fisheries,/\. :';,.-'

qYJ(lli:'{=l $ii r;r'li '' 
Il

Dro Aninral !lusbrir)iiy I L)li
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Key PhysicalTarqet

and marketing staff) -3 days
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NATIONAL PROGRAMME FOR DAIRY DEVELOPMENT

SIA
EIA

District covered

Approved Cost
Project period
Project code

Madhya Pradesh State Co-operative Marketing Federation Limited
Bhopal Sahakari Dugdh Sangh Maryadit

Bhopal, Raisen, Rajgarh, Sehore, Vidisha, Narmadapura, Harda, Betul, Guna, Ashoknagar, Shajapur

Rs.2823.70 lakh (Gol Share Rs.18't1.47 lakh)
Two Year (2024-25 to 2025-261

NPDD-MP-14K

Annexure-Xll

tn

District wise
Vidisha NarmadapuraBhopal Raisen Rajgarh Sehore

Physical
Unit
Cost

Total
Cost

Phv Fin Phv Fin Phy Fin Phv Fin Phy Fin Phy Fin
S. NO. PARTICULAR

1
Milk Chiling facilities (at village/ blocUdistrict
Ievel)

A Capital Expenditure
1.1 Civil works for bulk milk coolers 88 3.00 264.00 7 21.00 7 21 .00 24 72.00 4 12.OO 22 66.00 2 6.00
1.2 BMC establishment with accessories & Data Loggers

110.40 1 7.36 11 80.96 0 0.000.5 KL 40 7.36 294.40 22.08 2 14.72 15

8.69 347.60 2 17.38 4 34.76 I 78.21 3 26.07 7 60.83 z 17.38lKL 40
2KL E 10.50 52.50 1 10.50 1 10.50 0.00 0.00 31.50 0.00

0.005KL 3 15.53 46.59 1 '15.53 0.00 0.00 0.00 1 15.53

260.61 45.43 254.82 23.38Total (Capital) 1005.09 86.49 80.98
603.05 51.89 48.s9 156.37 27.26 152.89 14.03GOI Share (60%)

EIA Share (40%) 402.04 34.60 32.39 104.24 18.17 101.93 9.35

2
Construction/Establishment of Milk and Milk
Product Testin g Laboratories

A Capital Expenditure

2.1 .1
DCS/village level laboratories/at Bulk Milk Cooler
(BMC) centers
Automatic Milk Collection Unit with Milk Analyser 272 1.50 408.00 25 37.50 24 36.00 104 156.00 25 37.50 zo 42.O0 11 16.502.1.1.2

29 58.00 4 8.002.1.1.3
Electronic Milk Adulteration Testing Machine (For all
BMC DCSs)

454 2.00 908.00 52 104.00 7 14.00 80 160.00 142 284.00

2.1 .1 .4 Purchase of laboratorv furniture 454 0.25 1 13.50 F.t '13.00 7 1.75 80 20.00 142 35.50 29 7.25 4 1.00

2.1.2 Dairy Plant Level/State Level
2.1 .2.1 Milko-O-Scanner

1 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.002.1 2.2 HPLC Machine 1 30.00 30.00 30.00 0.00
0.00 0.002.1.2.3 Milk & Milk Product Moisture analyzer 1 2.50 2.50 1 2.50 0.00 000 0.00

2.1.2.4 Laminar air Flow 1 10.00 10.00 1 10.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7.50 7.50 1 7.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.002.1.2.5 K. Zeldhal Unit 1

ANJA
erqt rritq/iindc'r icretary

nt of lr'dia
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ln
District wiseApproved

Bhopal Raisen Rajqarh Sehore Vidisha Narmadapuras. No. PARTICULAR

Physical Unit
Cost

Total
Cost

Phv Fin Phy Fin Phy Phv Fin Phy Fin Phy Fin
2.1.2.6 Visco- Analyzer 1 5.00 5.00 1 5.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2.1.2.7 Somatic Cell Counter 1 5.00 5.00 I 5.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2.1.2.8 Table top automatic referectometer 1 12.00 12.00 I 12.OO 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2.1.2.9 PCR based pathogen & milk analyser 1 20.00 20.oo 1 20.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total (Capital) 1521.50 246.50 51.75 336.00 357.00 107.25 25.50
GOI Share (60%) 912.90 147.90 31.05 201.60 214.20 64.35 15.30
EIA Share (40%) 608.60 98.60 20.70 134.40 142.80 42.90 10.20

3 Certification and Accreditation
3.1 Recurring Expenditure

3.1.1 Accreditaion and certification of dairy establishments
under HACCP (Bhopal &Betual dairy)

4.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total (Recurrinq) 4.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
GOI Share (60%) 2.40 1.20 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
EIA Share (40%) 1.60 0.80 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4
lnformation and Communication Technology
Networking

4.1 Capital Expenditure

4.1 .1
Purchase of Computers/handheld terminal with
accessories 50 0.50 25.00 50 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4.1.2 Purchase of Server System 1 20.00 20.00 I 20 00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4.1.3 Purchase/lnstallation of Soflware system 1 150.00 150.00 1 150.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total (Capital) 195.00 195.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
GOI Share (100%) 19s.00 195.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

5 Training
5."1 Recurring Expenditure

5.1.2
Training of Dairy Personnel/Milk tester (including plant
and marketing staff) -3 days @ Rs 1300/day

300 0.039 11.70 300 11.70 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

5.1 .3
Training on Quality management systems. (Clean Milk
Production) 4500 0.005 22 50 839 4.20 139 0.70 888 4.44 861 4.31 237 1.19 129 0.65

5.1 .4

Training of DCS staff/BMC/chilling center/ AMCU/
DPMCU on operations and quality managemenl 3
days @ Rs 1300/day- 454 BMC atEOP,2
members/DCS

908 0.039 35.41 104 4.06 14 0.55 160 6.24 284 11.08 58 2.26 0.31

Total (Recurring) 69.61 19.95 '1.24 10.68 15.38 3.45 0.96
GOI Share ('100%) 69.61 19.95 1.24 't0.68 15.38 3.45 0.96

lTt]rd {{{iijl': Ji:r Iirc . i

rr6r{IqrFrl. rtvJ ..., ; -,. i ',

lrlin.of Fisheries,A;rlradl i lui . ' . -' t' ''
qgqrdl <,irr tqii fi'l;'t

Dro Animal HusbandrY & DairYing

gft rrcl. ;rg fa-*11-i1ooo1
Krishi Bha'van, l'.1'- ^ "'; 1lCir'l
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S, NO.

o

PARTICULAR

Generation

Approved WISE

Raisen Sehore Vidisha
Physical Unit

Cost
Total
Cost

Phv Fin Phv Fin Phv Fin Phv Fin Phy Fin Phv Fin

6.3
Awareness programs through various cultural and
other activities like nukkad natak, kathputli show etc.

100 0.04 4.00 o 0.36 4 0.20 20 0.80 20 0.80 I 0.32 4 0.16

6.5 awareness program at larger level in 20
20 0.09 't .80 2 0.1B J 0.27 3 0.27 4 0.36 2 0.18 1 0.09

7

Total
GOI Share 1

5.80
5.80

0.54 0.47

0.47
't.07 1.16

1.16
0.50

0.50
-0.25
0.25

7.1
Pre-project Baseline survey (by independent agency)
and preparation of proiect [eport 2.00 2.00 0.00 000 0.00 0.00 0.00

7.2

Co ncurrent evaluation and in-depth impendent
evaluation of the project and poslproject impact
assessment survey (including success stories,

es etc.
Field level etc.

Total
22 0.10

3.00

220
7.20

3.00

2

0.00

0.20

0.00

0.20
0.20

2

0.00

0.20
2

0.00

0.20

0.00

0.24
0.20

GOt 7.20 5.20 0.20 0.20 0.20 0.20 0.20

and Deve

Total
GOI Share

15.50

15.50
15.50
't 5.50

0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

Total
Total diture

15.50

2721.59
102.11

15.50

527.99

43.19

0.

132.73

1.91

0.00

596.61

11

0.00

402.43

16.74
362.07

4.15

0.00

48.88
1.41

GRAND
GOI Share

2823.70
1811.47

s71.18
437.19

134.64
81.55 369.92

419.17
258.20

366.22
221.39

50.29

30.74
EIA Share 1012.24 134.00 s3.09 238.64 160.97 144.83 19.55

{ftrq ETrc
SANJAY KUUIA R

gi-.ft rrfls/Unde r Secretary

Tr{d {rti$]1/'G overnment of lr,dia

Ulin.of Fisheries'A
rt{lqfd;l

urf.nO.Y & tfairying

rl({qqTffit, rlYi' lli;i'r rilr -!.rii uatlltr
1us!':,rdrY & Dai:

iu{l fii'li'tiic
Dlo Animal H

a'.i f?-a.i'r-11ooo1

K

tn
Dis

Bhopal Narmadaoura

Planning and Monitorinq
Recurring Expenditure

8

2 0.20
5.20
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NATIONAL PROGRAMME FOR DAIRY DEVELOPMENT

SIA
EIA

District covered
Approved Cost
Project period
Project code

Madhya Pradesh State Co-operative Marketing Federation Limited
Bhopal Sahakari Dugdh Sangh Maryadit
Bhopal, Raisen, Rajgarh, Sehore, Vidisha, Narmadapura, Harda , Betul, Guna,

Rs.2823.70 lakh (Gol Share Rs.1811.47 lakh)
Two Year (2024-25 to 2025-261
NPDD_MP-14K

Annexure-Xll (Contd...)

District- wise
Approved

Harda Betul Guna Ashoknagar Shajapurs. No PARTICULAR

Physical Unit
Cost

Total
Cost

Phy Fin Phv Fin Phy Phv Fin Phy Fin

1
Milk Ghiling facilities (at village/ blocUdistrict
level)

A Capital Expenditure
1.1 Civil works for bulk milk coolers BB 3.00 264.00 1 3.00 6 18.00 o 27.00 1 3.00 5 15.00
1.2 BMC establishment with accessories & Data Loqqers

0.5 KL 7.36 294.40 1 7.36 2 14 72 2 14.72 0.00 J 22.08
1KL 40 8.69 347.60 0.00 4 34.76 7 60.83 0.00 2 17.38
2KL 10.50 52.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5KL 3 't5.53 46.59 0.00 0.00 0.00 I 15.53 0.00

Total (Capital) 1005.09 10.36 67.48 102.ss 18.53 54.46
GOI Share (60%) 603.0s 6.22 40.49 61.53 11.12 32.68
EIA Share (40%) 402.O4 4.14 26.99 41.02 7.41 21.78

2
Construction/Establishment of Milk and Milk
Product Testin g Laboratories

A Capital Expenditure

2.1.1
DCS/village level laboratories/at Bulk Milk Gooler
(BMC) centers

2.1.1 .2 Automatic Milk Collection Unit with Milk Analyser 272 1.50 408.00 2 3.00 22 33.00 IJ 19.50 0 0.00 18 27.00

2.1.1 .3 454
Electronic Milk Adulteration Testing Machine (For all

BMC DCSs)
2.00 908.00 1 2.00 80 160.00 11 22 00 4.00 46 92.00

2.1 .1 .4 Purchase of laboratory furniture 454 0.25 1 13.50 1 0.25 BO 20.00 11 2.75 a 0.50 46 11.50
2.1.2 Dairy Plant Level/State Level

2.1.2.1 Milko-O-Scanner
2.1 .2.2 HPLC Machine 1 30.00 30.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2.1 .2.3 Milk & Milk Product Moisture analyzer 1 2.50 2.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2.1.2.4 Laminar air Flow 1 10.00 10.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2.1.2.5 K. Zeldhal Unit 1 7.50 7.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2.1.2.6 Visco- Analvzer 1 5.00 5.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Government of lndia

{fiqqffI;J, rrgqfeFl si\c 3q€ tiil-"&I

lJlin.of Fisheries, A;rimal Husban<Iry & Dairying

qrrJqrcFl

D/o Ani;rr! I

$1:hl{7'
rl{..1eI:>iJretary

gIYc -Jidl liqi'l
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Rs in lakh
District- wiseApproved

Harda Betul Guna Ashoknagar ShajapurS. NO. PARTICULAR

Physical Unit
Cost

Total
Cost

Phv Fin Phy Fin Phv Phv Fin Phy Fin
2.1.2.7 Somatic Cell Counter 1 5.00 5.00 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0,00
2.1 .2.8 Table top automatic referectometer 1 12.00 12.00 0.00 0.00 000 0.00 0.00
2.1.2.9 PCR based pathoge! & milk analyser 1 20.00 20.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total (Capital) 1521.50 5.25 213.00 44.25 4.50 130.50
GOI Share 912.90 3.15 127.80 26.55 2.70 78.30
EIA Share (40%) 608.60 2.',10 85.20 17.70 1.80 52.20

3 Certification and Accreditation
3.1 Recurring Expenditure

3.1.1 Accreditaion and certification of dairy establishments
under HACCP (Bhopal &Betual dairy)

4.00 0.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total (Recurring) 4.00 0.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
GOI Share (60%) 2.40 0.00 1.20 0.00 0.00 0.00
EIA Share (40%) 1.60 0.00 0.80 0.00 0.00 0.00

4
Information and Communication Technology
Networking

4.1 Capital Expenditure

4.1.1
Purchase of Computers/handheld terminal with
accessories 50 0.50 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4.1 .2 Purchase of Server Systqm 1 20.00 20.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4.1 .3 Purchase/lnstallation of Software system 1 150.00 150 00 0"00 0.00 0.00 0.00 000

Total (Capital) 195.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
GOI Share (100%) 195.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

A Training
5.1 Recurring Expenditure

5.1.2
Training of Dairy Personnel/Milk tester (including plant
and marketing staff) -3 days @ Rs 1300/day 300 0.039 11 70 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 000

5.1.3
Training on Quality management systems. (Clean Milk
Production) 4500 0.005 22.50 85 0.43 694 3.47 177 0.89 0.00 2.26

5.1.4

Training of DCS staff/BMC/chilling center/ AMCU/
DPMCU on operations and quality managemen! 3
days @ Rs 1300/day- 454 BMC at EOP, 2
members/DCS

908 0.039 35.41 2 0.08 160 6.24 22 0.86 4 0. 16 92 3.59

Total (Recurring) 69.61 0.50 9.71 1.74 0.16 5.84
GOI Share (100%) 69.61 0.50 9.71 1.74 0.16 5.84

6 Awareness Generation

tl,tan
c{taq/Unoer Secretary

ItI{.61i//Government of I ndia
rrelcrTd;t, rrgrlpirT e*t drrfi qar*rq

tJlin.of Fisheries,A;lirnal l'iusbailCry & Dairying
Ergqrq6 si\v trr{i i^lxi.l

Fin

451

D/o P.



tn

s. No PARTICULAR
Approved District- wise

Harda Betul Guna Ashoknagar Shaiapur

Physical Unit
Cost

Total
Cost

Phy Fin Phy Fin Phv Fin Phv Fin Phv Fin

6.3
programs through various cultural and

other activities like nukkad natak, kathputli show etc.
100 0.04 4.00 ,l

o.12 20 0.80 2 0.08 1 0.04 0.32

6.5
Village awareness program at larger level in 20
villages 20 0.09 1.80 1 0.09 2 0.18 1 0.09 0.00 1 0.09

Total (Recurring 5.80 0.21 0.98 0.17 0.04 0.41
GOI Share (100%) 5.80 0.21 0.98 o.17 0.04 0.41

7 Planning and Monitoring
Recurring Expenditure

7.1
Pre-project Baseline survey (by independent agency)
and 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

7.2

Concurrent evaluation and in-depth impendent
ofthe project and Poslproject impact

assessment survey (including success stories, 3.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

t.3 Field level inspections, review meetings etc. 22 0.1 0 220 2 0.20 2 0.20 2 0.20 2 0.20 2 0.20
Total (Recurrinq) 7.20 0.20 0.20 0.20 0.20 0.20
GOI Share (100%) 7.20 0.20 0.20 0.20 0.20 0.20

8 Research and Development 15.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total (Recurrinq) 15.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
GOI Share (100%) 15.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Capital Expenditure 2721.59 15.61 280.48 146.80 23.03 184.96
Total Recurring Expenditure 102.11 0.91 12.89 2.11 0.40 6.4s

GRAND TOTAL 2823.70 16.52 293.37 148.91 23.43 191.41
GOI Share 1811.47 1.0.28 180.38 90.19 14.21 117.43
EIA Share 1012.24 6.24 112.99 58.72 9.21 73.98

d6q Er{rt
SANJAY KUMAR

srqa qBq/Under Secretary
{t-GI aR6llz'G':vernffi€nt of lr'dia

.r.i.r'qran, ttl1' Ir.a'l 3p1 1"; a;Q zirltr'rrr

tJlin.of Fisheries.;,.: aai i1u;,'r'clt:z & Dirr)lng
q1tqfcf.t ;11li Gqtl l..l{lrl

Dlo Animal HusbandrY I DJirying

gfQ a'ra, 'r{ fa"ii-11ooo1 ...
Krishi f':'
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Annexure-Xlll

Base Year Year of lmplementations.No. PARTICULARS
2023-24 2024-25 2025-26

lncremental
Targets

1.0 Ph ical T ets
1.2 uN berm Fof unctional D S 105 107 110 5'1.3 rerPou Producers embers 000 7.600 8.000 8.500 0.91.4 e Dai Milk Procureme PD 99 00 105.00 '115.00 16.001.5 Milk MarketiDai LPD 9't .00 101.00 1 15.00 24.O0t.o Dai Plant C TLPD 120 120 120 017 tvtitk chili C

1.7.1 Bulk Milk Cooters NOS 23 25 28 51.7.2 Bulk Milk Coolers Ca TLPD 62.50 68. s0 77.5 151.80 Avera no. of sa tested Ifo m kit da U Ite ration 22 34 50 281.90 Vleth nele IB Redue uct no IT me Bt\,t TR 45 75 120 75

2.0 Mon Parametor
2.1 Members FPer ctiun nao DI Sc 72 75 77,, Procurement Membe LPD 13.03 '13.13 13.53

Procurement LPDDC 943 981 1045

3.0 Training
3.'1 Trainin for farmer Awareness me 1d 200 510 5'103.2 Traini to Dai Personal 3d 100 270 270Traini to on Qual Man ment System 3d '10 30 30

NATIONAL PROGRAMME FOR DAIRY DEVELOPMENT
Key Physical Targets and Monitoring parameters of the project
District:-Puducherry
Project Codei NpDD_py_OsK

ft"*:



NATIONAL PROGRAMME FOR DAIRY DEVELOPMENT

SIA
EIA
District covered
Approved Cost
Project pe od
Project code

Annexure-XlV

Pondicherry Co-operative Milk produceE, Union LtdPondicherry Co-operative Milk produceE, Union LtdPuducherry
Rs.345.55 takh (cot Share Rs.34S.55 lakh)
fwo Yeat (2024-25 & 2025_26)
NPDD-PY-O5K

Rs in lakh

Y:irr:,

ApprovedItem No. COMPONENT WSE ALLOCATIONS
Physical

1
unit Price Total CostMilk Chi in facilities At villa locUdistrict Ievel1.'l ditureCa ital

1.1.2 Bulk Mitk-Coolers -3 KL with accessories including DG andAMC for 3 years (at teast) automatic Clp and Civil"wo* 5 17.O0 85.00
Sub Total Ca

85.00

2 ishconstruction/Esta bt ment Miof k na Md k
T ties Laboratories

2.1 ditureCa ital Ex
2.1.1 enan of dai lant laborato

2.1.1.1 eldhaProtei n na rSE
12.'1.'1.2 7.50 7 .50Wate Pu rification
12.1.1.3 6.00 6.00H Meier
12.1.1.4 1 .50 1.50D atitm c l\,4 rcrom rete for th ickn ess m sa U rement 12.1.1.5 0.10 0.10italDi Refracto mete
12.1.1.6 5.00 5.00roduct Anal

FTI R Techno ab sed M tk tV& k
12.1.1.7 110.00 1'10.00Powder NIRS
12.1.1.8 75.00 75.00Gas Chrom F lam Ion izati Deteon oct r
1 15.00 15.002.1.1.9 Prect sion e B anighing 0 5 for icachem s/med ta

2.1.1.10 2.50 2.50eTh rmo Scientifi Fc urnance
12.1.1.11 5.00 5.00Di Iita calrti Auloclave
12.1.1.12 1.00 1 .00Hot tr Oven
12.1.1.13 0.90 0.90nstan Moi restu Teste
12.1.1.14 1.00 1 .00E nectro PIC Srecr on Ba lance
12.1.1.15 0.50 0.50rDi ital rn rie L I
12.1.1 .16 0.30 0.30Civil work
I 15.00 15.00Sub Totat Ca

246.30
5 Trainin

5.1 Recurrin nditure
5.1.1 Tra for farme re en 't daro ramme

5't 0 0.005Trainin to Dai Rs1Personal
270 0.039 10.535.1.3 Training

1300/da
onto Quali t\4aty ntnagem stemSy (3 R

30 0.039 1.17ubs tota rriRecu
14.25

Total diture
331.30ditureTota Re urri

14.25Grand Total

345.55GOI Share

345.55

Product

gram)
1

days @

lr.R _qiAq/U der Secretary
rrRd <{6ll/'Government of lndia

6F.t.|rcFl. rrllqliFl 3fi1 gq{i {rlaa
rain.oi- ristreirec,Ia.ri4nal Husbalr'1ry 3 L'a'4 r:' l

q{qrdn 3itt _Jar'l l . i

D'o Anrrrt '



Annexure-XV

National Programme for Dairy Development
Key Physical Targets and Monitoring parameters of the project

Amritsar, Tarn-Taran, Bathinda, Mansa, Faridkot, shri Mukatsar sahib, Ferozepur, Fazirka,Districts: Gurdaspur, pathankot, Hoshiarpur, Nawanshahar, Jarandhar, i"p.rrfi,"u, Ludhiana, Moga,Fatehgarh sahib, Ropar, aopar, Sgs Nagar, patiara, sangrur, Barnara (23 districts)
Project Code: NpDD_pB_i0 K

Base Year
Years of Operation

(EOP)
Sr.No Particulars

2023-24 2024-25 2025-26

lncremental
Targets

1.0 sical TaKe P ets
1.1 N umbe ofI Fu ctin na SDC 6024 6104 6198 1741.2 Prod ucers Me bm rS 00 0 240.56 244.56 249.55 8.9821.3 Average Daily Milk procurement (TksPD) 2026.38 2126.38 2290.50 264.12
1.4 Milk Marketi LPDAvera e Dail

1 159.45 1230.00 1300.00 140.55Dai LPDPlant Ca act 3155 3155 3155 01.6 Chillin Ca c
1.6.'1 oo rS oN 1336 '1349 1362 261.6.2 act TLPDuB k M k Coolers 2249.50 2269.50 2290.s0 411.7 Milk Testin

1.7 .1
Automatic Milk Collection Units with Milk
Anal ers 4312 44'12 209

1.7 .2 E lectron c uAd te ta on T St Ma hc nng 906 1006 212
1 .7.3 o. of Samples Tested for MilkAverage N

Adulteration 42535 54324 61302 18767
1.7 .4 Avera Met ene Blue Reduction Time 116 125 140 24'1.8 No of Vill e Covered

6489 6641 302Monitorin Parameter
2.1 emM Pbers Fer un oncti a DCS 40 40 40z.l PDProcurem n Per Mem rbe 8.42 8.69 9.18aa Avera Pro u rem nt Pe Dr J PL D 336.38 348.36 369.55

3.0 Train in

31 rmers in good hygieneTraining of fa

racticesractices/ ood manufacturi '1000 3450 3450

3.2 Tra n n o Daf Persons n llm kry n ud n( s
a anl nd am rketi taS 100 435 435

Trainin ual manaon
'190 190

3.4
500 1 100 1'100

E

Q.^.*---r-,
I

lrdia
i*aq
& Dai(

1.5

Bulk Mitk

4521

1118

6339
2.0

tester

J,, J

Training of DCS staff/BMC/Chiiling centre/ AMCUi
DPMCU on operation and quality iranagement

Dlo a



NATIONAL PROGRAMME FOR DAIRY DEVELOPMENT

SIA

EIA

District covered

Approved Cost
Project period
Project Code

The Punjab State Co-operative Milk Producers Federation Limited, Ghandigarh

Amritsar, Bathinda, Faridkot, Ferozepur, Gurdaspur, Hoshiarpur, Jalandhar, Ludhiana, Ropar, Patiala & Sangrur
District Cooperative Milk Producers' Union Limited (11 District Cooperative Milk Producers Unions)

Amritsar, Tarn.Taran, Bathinda, Mansa, Faridkot, Shri Mukatsar Sahib, Ferozepur, Fazilka, Gurdaspur,
Pathankot, Hoshiarpur, Nawanshahar, Jalandhar, Kapurthala, Ludhiana, Moga, Fatehgarh Sahib, Ropar, Ropar,
SBS Nagar, Patiala, Sangrur, Barnala (23 districts)

Rs.2786.43 lakh (Gol Share Rs. 1722.19lakhl
Two Years (2024-25 &2025-261
NPDO-PB_I0 K

in lakh
Milk Union Wise

Bathinda Faridkot Gu f
Approved

Amritsar

Phv Fin Phv Fin Phy Fin Phv FinPhysical
Unit
Cost

Total Cost Phv Fin
S. No COMPONENT WISE ALLOCATIONS

1.0
Milk Chilling Facilities (at
Vil lage/Block/DistrictLevel)

1.1 Capital Expenditure
1.1.1 Equipment for Bulk Milk Cooler

0.00 0.006.73 13.46 0.00 0 0.00 0.00Bulk Milk Cooler- 0.5 KL 2
0.00 0.00 0.0011 7.96 87.56 7 55.72 0.00Bulk Milk Cooler- 1 KL

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0010 10.38 103.80 4 41.52Bulk Milk Cooler- 2 KL
0.00 0.00 0.00 2 26.023 13.0'1 39.03 0.00Bulk Milk Cooler- 3 KL

26.0297.24 0.00 0.00 0.00Sub-total (Capital) 26 243.85
0.00 0.00 0.00 15.61146.31 s8.34GOI share (60%)

38.90 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.41EIA Share (40%) 97.54

Construction/Establishment of Milk and Milk
Product Testinq Laboratories

2

2.1 Capital Expenditure
DCS/VillageLevelLaboratories/at Bulk M ilk
Coolar IBMCI Ccnters2.1.1

6.00 25 37.50 0.00 10 15.00 50 75.00Automatic Milk Collection unit 209 1.50 3'13.50 42.1.1.2
0.00185.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Electronic Milk Adulteration Testinq Machine 212 5.00 1060.00 372.1.1.3
2.5024.48 5.00 2.50 2.OO 1.002.1 .1 .4 Purchase of laboratory furniture

15.00 2.90 63.60 18.70189.47 36.152.1.1.5 Other equipment (details is at Appendix)
2.1.2 Dairv plant Level/ statelevel

*xxe+a
sld qfus/under Secretan/

qrGl {fqolq i C'''v n't. ^'
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in lakh
Milk Union Wise

S. No. COMPONENT WISE ALLOGI\TIONS
Approved

Amritsar Bathinda Faridkot Feroze Gu r

Physical Unit
Cost Total Cost Phy Fin Phv Fin Phy Fin Phv Fin Phv Fin

2.1 .2 1

Purchase of laboratory equipments for
chemical/microbial (only for union or state level)
analysis of milk and milk products (details is at
Appendix)

817.90 23.30 131.04 0.00 1 1.36 74.69

Sub-total 2405.35 255.45 't 86.04 4.90 90.96 170.89GOI share 1443.21 153.27 't11.62 2.94 54.58 102.53EIA Share 962.14 102.18 74.42 1.96 36.38 68.36

3

3.1

Certification and Accred
Recurrin d itu re

3.1.1 and certification of dairy
hments under HACCP/lSO 11.40 7.50 0.90 0.00 0.00 3.00

ub-total 11.40 7.50 0.90 0.00 0.00 3.00
6.84 4.50 0.54 0.00 0.00 1.80EIA Share 4.56 3.00 0.36 0.00 0.00 1.20

4 lnformation and Communication Technology

4.1 nditure

4.1 .1
Purchase of Computers/handheld terminals with
accessories 79.30 4.00 0.50 18.95 16.85 5.40
Sub-total 79.30 4.00 0.50 18.95 16.85 5.40GOI share 79.30 4.00 0.s0 18.95 16.85

5

5.1 re

5.1.1
ning of farmers in good hygiene

ood manufacturing practices. 3450 0.005 17.25 200 1.00 100 0.50 1 000 s.00 700 3.50 50 0.25

5.1.2
ining of Dairy Personnel/milk tester (including

and 435 0.005 2.18 200 1.00 0 0.00 20 0.1 0 40 0.20 30 0.1 5

5.1.3 Training on quality management system 190 0.005 0.95 20 0.10 0 0.00 20 0.10 20 0.1 0 30 0.1 5

5.1.4
Tralning of DCS staff/BMC/Chilling centre/
AMCU/ DPMCU on operation and quality
management

1100 0.005 5.50 200 1.00 50 0.25 50 0.25 40 0.20 30 0.15

Sub-total 25.88 3.10 0.75 5.45 4.00 0.70GOI share 25.88 3.10 0.75 5.45 4.00 0.70

s{rti.,-B*
benLRY KUMAR

3iaa r{fuq/Under Secretary
qr{d vfffilc/'Government of lr''1i3

rT=F,frl--r '-"'' -r'

Kristri ul,-

GOI share (60%)

Networkino

5.40

Training

liir'r.ot I



in lakh
Milk Union Wise

S. No COMPONENT WISE ALLOCATIONS

Approved
Amritsar Bathinda Faridkot ur

Physical Unit
Cost Total Cost Phv Fin Phv Fin Phy Fin Phv Fin Phv Fin

6 Awareness Generation
6.1 Recurring Expenditure 1 900 0.005 9.50 100 0.s0 0 0.00 1 000 5.00 100 0.50 100 0.50

Sub-total (Recurring) 9.50 0.50 0.00 5.00 0.50 0.50
GOlshare (100%) 9.50 0.50 0.00 5.00 0.50 0.50

7 Planning and Monitoring
Recurring Expenditure

7.1
Pre-project Baseline survey (by independent
agency) and preparation of project report

7.2

Concurrent evaluation and in depth impendent
evaluation of the project and Post-Project impact
assessment survey (including success stories,
outcomes)

11 1.00 11.00 1 1.00 1 1.00 1 1.00 1 1.00 1 1.00

7.3 Field leyel inspections, review meetings etc. 30 0.005 0.1 5 0.00 30 0.15
Sub-total (recurrinq ) 1't.15 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 '1.1 5
GOlshqre (100%) 11.15 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1 .15

Total Capital Expenditure 2728.s0 356.69 186.54 23.85 107.81 202.31
Total Recurring Expenditure 57.93 12.10 2.65 11.45 5.50 5.35
Grand Total 2786.43 368.79 189.19 35.30 1 13.31 207.66
GOI share '1722.19 224.71 114.41 33.34 76.93 't27.70
EIA Share 1064.24 144.08 74.78 1.96 36.38 79.96

ftr-
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NATIONAL PROGRAMME FOR DAIRY DEVELOPMENT

SIA

EIA

District covered

Approved Cost
Project period
Project Code

Annexure- XVI (Contd...)

The Punjab State Co-operative Milk Producers Federation Limited, Chandigarh

Amritsar, Bathinda, Faridkot, Ferozepur, Gurdaspur, Hoshiarpur, Jalandhar, Ludhiana, Ropar, Patiala & Sangrur
District Cooperative Milk Producers' Union Limited (11 District Cooperative Milk Producers Unions)

Amritsar, Tarn-Taran, Bathinda, Mansa, Faridkot, Shri Mukatsar Sahib, Ferozepur, Fazilka, Gurdaspur, Pathankot,
Hoshiarpur, Nawanshahar, Jalandhar, Kapurthala, Ludhiana, Moga, Fatehgarh Sahib, Ropar, Ropar, SBS Nagar,

Patiala, Sangrur, Barnala (23 districts)

Rs.2786.43 lakh (Gol Share Rs. '1722.19 lakhl
Two Years (2024-25 A2025-26)
NPDD_PB_10 K

tn

NJAY KU MAR
3lt[{ /u^def Secretary

ernment of lndia

rrfl{IqrEFl rNJIIa;l sir tur{l ridraq
& Dairying

qr{A \f{611/'Gov

laln.of Fishe ries,-Arimal HusbarrdrYtdl ft{nqrJqrcfi 3il
Dlo Animal Husbandry & Dairying

d f);=o t

Milk Union Wise
Patiala SangrurHoshiarpur Jalandhar Ludhiana Mohali

Phv Fin Phv FinTotal Cost Phv Fin Phv Fin Phv Fin Phv Fin
S. No. COMPONENT WISE ALLOCATIONS

Physical
Unit
Cost

1.0
Milk Chilling Facilities (at
Village/BIock/DistrictLevel)

1.1 Capital Expenditure
1.1.1 Equipment for Bulk Milk Cooler

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.002 b./J '13.46 2 13.46Bulk Milk Cooler- 0.5 KL
23.88 0.00 0.00 1 7.96 0.00 0.00Bulk Milk Cooler- '1 KL 11 7.96 87.56

0.001 10.38 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 q 51.90Bulk Milk Cooler- 2 KL 10 10.38 103.80
0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 I 13.01Bulk Milk Cooler- 3 KL J 13.01 39.03

0.00 20.97 51.90 0.0026 243.85 47.72 0.00Sub-total (Capital)
0.0028.63 0.00 0.00 12.58 31.14GOI share (60%) 't46.31

8.39 20.76 0.0097.54 19.09 0.00 0.00EIA Share (40%)

2
Construction/Establishment of Milk and Milk
Product Testinq Laboratories
Caoital Expenditure2.1

2.1.1
DCSA/illageLevelLaboratories/at Bulk M ilk
Cooler (BMCI Centers

0.00 0.00 10 15.00209 1.50 313.50 60 90.00 50 75.00 0.002.1.1.2 Automatic Milk Collection unit
110 550.00 30 150.00 E 25.00212 5.00 1060.00 30 150.00 0.00 0.002.1.1.3 Electronic Milk Adulteration Testinq Machine

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0024.48 11.482.1.1.4 Purchase of laboratory furniture
17.49 0.005.90 0.00 0.00 29 732.1.1.5 Other equipment (details is at Appendix) 189.47

2.',|.2 Dairy plant Level/ statelevel

gfQ rtra

t

Approved



tn
Milk Union WiseApproved

Hosh ur Jalandhar Ludhiana Mohali Patiala rurS. No. COMPONENT WISE ALLOCATIONS

Physical Unit
Cost

Total Cost Phy Fin Phv Fin Phy Fin Phv Fin Phv Fin Phv Fin

2 1.2.1

Purchase of laboratory equipments for
chemical/microbial (only for union or state level)
analysis of milk and milk products (details is at

n

817.90 122.47 44.07 280.77 125.20 0.00 5.00

ub-total 2405.35 379.85 1 19.07 280.77 167.49 45.00GOI share 1443.21 227.91 71.44 168.46 422.96 100.49 27.00EIA Share 962.14 47.63 112.31 281.97 67 18.00

3 Certification and Accreditation
3.1 itureRecu

3.1 .1
establishments under HACCp/lSO

and certification of dairy
11.40 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Sub-total 11.40 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00GOI share 6.84 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00EIA Share 4.56 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4 Information and Communication Technology

4.',| Ca iture

4.1.1
Purchase of Computers/handheld terminals with
accessories 79.30 12.00 '15.90 3.00 0.00 0.00 2.70
Sub-total 79.30 12.00 15.90 3.00 0.00 0.00 2.70GOI share 79.30 12.00 15.90 3.00 0 0.00 2.70

5 tnr
5.1 Recurrin

5.1.1
practices/good manufacturing practices

ining of farmers in good hygiene
3450 0.005 17.25 100 0.50 300 1.50 500 2.50 0 0.00 200 1.00 300 1.50

5.1.2
Training of Dairy Personnel/milk tester (including

marketi 435 2.18 20 0.10 0 0.00 100 0.50 0 0.00 0 0.00 25 0.13
5.1.3 Training on management 190 0.005 0.95 0 0.00 0 0.00 100 0.50 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00

5.1.4
Training of DCS staff/BMC/Chilling centre/

U/ DPMCU on operation and quality
management

1100 0.005 5 30 0.15 0 0.00 700 3.50 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00

Sub-total 25.88 0 1.50 7.00 0.00 1.00 1.63GOI share 1 25.88 0.75 1.50 7.00 0.00 1.00 1.63

OTZR

NJAY KUMAT{
,Id/ /Under Secretary

r{r{ft w{?F11/'Governmenl ot ir,ciia
q6FFIra;t, $EcIFrq sit eq{l ill'.rt

lrin.of Fisheries,A'imal Husbaildry & Darryirlg
qgqrcri srl{ itin fl"rtt

D/o Alimal HtrsbandrY A D.rrrYi :g

704.93

15't.94

0.005



Rs in

S. No. COMPONENT WISE ALLOCATIONS

Milk Union Wise
Hoshiarpur Jalandhar Ludhiana Mohali Patiala Sangrur

Physical
Unit
Cost

Total Cost Phy Fin Phv Fin Phv Fin Phy Fin Phy Fin Phv Fin

6 Awareness Generation
6.1 Recurring Expenditure 1 900 0.005 9.50 100 0.50 U 0.00 500 250 0.00 0.00 0.00

Sub-total (Recurring) 9.50 0.50 0.00 2.50 0.00 0.00 000
GOI share (100%) 9.50 0.50 0.00 2.50 0.00 0.00 0.00

7 Planning and Monitoring
Recurring Expenditure

7.1
Pre-project Baseline survey (by independent
agency) and preparation of proiect report

7.2

Concurrent evaluation and in depth impendent
evaluation of the project and Post-Project impact
assessment survey (including success stories,
outcomes)

11 1.00 '1 1.00 1.00 1 1.00 1 1.00 1 1.00 1 1.00 1 1.00

7.3 Field level inspections, review meetings etc. 30 0.005 0.1 5 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Sub-total (recurring ) 11.1s 'l .00 't.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
GOI share (100%) 11.1s 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

Total Capital Expenditure 2728.50 439.57 134.97 283.77 725.90 219.39 47.70
Total Recurrinq Expenditure 57.93 2.25 2.50 10.50 1.00 2.00 2.63
Grand Total 2786.43 441.82 137.47 294.27 726.90 221.39 50.33
GOI share 1722.19 270.79 89.84 181 .96 436.54 133.63 32.33
EIA Share 1064.24 171.03 47.63 112.31 290.36 87.76 18.00

+L^*-"-
tik;rq E'qrq

SANJAY KUMAR
sr;rt 

-r'r'iio/under secre

'n.l n--*"ulo''oovernment
.',. -- .1,;,rJa6t 3{11 s'

,n, :' ; .il'.:",.t$:p'Jlii'd

"'"*ili:',,:g"ffiil
ff is

Approved
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Amritsar & Tarntaran

Appendix;f

Rs in
Approved

Total CostPhvsical Unit CostS. No. COMPONENT WISE ALLOCATIONS

2.0
Construction/Establishment of Milk and Milk Product
Testinq Laboratories

2.1

2.1.1
DGS/VillageLevelLaboratories/at Butk Milk Cooler (BMC)

Centers
s.0010 0.5002.1.1.4 1T 4 Chaiof furniture l Almi

2.1.1.5 Other equipments
5.00100 0.0502.1.1.5.1 Electronic

0.500 4.50IRefriqerator 400 Ltr ( for sample preservation)
0.400 16.0040Milk Analvzer with Stirrer

0.02 2.25150Adulteration Kits2.1.1.5.4
8.40200 0.042.1.1.5.5 Pestoflash

36.15Sub-total (2.1.1.5)

2.1.2 Dairv plant Level/ statelevel

2.1.2.1
Laboratory equipments for chemical/microbial (only for union

or state level) analysis of milk and milk products

0.142 0.072.1.2.1.1 Total Solids Water Bath
10 0.20 2.002.1.2.1.2 MBRT Water Bath

1.00 2.00Hot Air Oven With Air 22.1.2.1.3
1.5 1.501Horizontal Laminar Flow2.1.2.1.4

0.202 0.12.1.2.1.5 Relative Humidity Meter
0.402 0.22.1.2.1.6 Desiccator
2.001 22.1.2.1.7 Fume Hood For Chemicals

1.5 1.501Bulk Densitv Machine (Diqital)2.1.2.1.8
1 1.00IRefriorator (For Sample Preservation)2.1.2.1.9

3.002 1.52.1.2.1.10 Diqital Weighing Balance (Caliberatec
5.0010 0.502.1.2.1.11 pH Meter
4.501 4.502.1.2.1.12 Halooen Moisture Analyzer HC103 with Calibration Ki!

0.006 0.0610Diqital thermometer2.1.2.1.13
23.30Sub-total (capital)

lnformation and Gommunication Technology
Networking

4

4.1 Gapital Expenditure
Purchase of Computers/handheld terminals with

accessories
4.1.1

0.50 2.505Computer4.1.1.2

/4.1.2
Purchase/lnstallation of Software system (block chain,
SAP,ERP for developing traceability, quality network
etc)

15 0.1 0 1.50Microsoft Office4.1.2.1
4.000Sub-total (Capital)

{rtrq ETlc
nder Secretar),

tfi-.Ftq/'Government of lr,dia
3ri€FItFf;{, rtgqi-cffl ellt 'izi{i irrl--Fl'

f/i11.of Fisheries,A,limr:l llustra.;rrltv & tla'riirig
uguri+ iiiE tuil i+r"t

D/o Anlmal tlustraodry & liatr'7ing
gl! ara, q{ [a'ill-rl'']not

Krisi'' r' 'I

1

I



Milk Union Bathinda
Appendix,!

Rs. ln lakh
Approved

Total costUnit CostPhysicalS. No. COMPONENT WISE ALLOCATIONS
Constructi on/Establishment of Milk and Milk Product2.00
Capital Expenditure2.'t0

eLevelLaboratories/at Bulk Milk Cooler (BMC)DCSiVillas2.1.1
0.50 2.505Purchase of laboratory furniture2.1.1.4

Other Equipment
15.000.053002.1 .1.5 Electronic Centrifugal Machine
15.00Sub-total (2.1.1.5)

Dairv plant Level/ statelevel2.',t.2

Purchase of laboratory equipments for chemical/microbial (only

for union or state level) analysis of milk and milk products2.1.2.1

0.07 0.'t42Total Solids Water Bath2.1 .2.1.1
0.402 0.202.1.2.1.2 Hot Air Oven With Air Circulation
1 .501 .5012.1.2.1.3 Horizontal Laminar Flow
2.002.0012.1 .2.1.4 Hvgiene Meter

0.'1 0 0.606Relative Humidity Meter2.1.2.1 .5
0.804 0.202.1.2.1.6 Desiccator
2.001 2.002.1 .2.1 .7 Fume Hood For Chemicals
1.501 .50Bulk Density Machine (Digital)2.1.2.1.8

120.00120.00IFTIR Technology based Milk Analyser for liquid & semi-solid2.1 .2.1.9

0.500.501Muffle Furnace with lndicator upto 1200"C2.1.2.1.10

1 .10 '1 .'10IRemi Gerber Centrifuge Temp. Controlled

0.25 0.5022.1.2.1.12 pH Meter
131.04Sub-total ca ita

4.00 lnformation and Communication Technology Networking
4.'.10 Capital Expenditure

uters/handheld terminals with accessoriesPurchase of Comp4.1 .1

0.505 0.1 04.1 .1 .2 Printer
0.50Sub-total Ca ita

--I

r--I-E

-I

I E

E

-
-
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Appendix.fi

Faridkot
Rs. ln

Phv Unit Cost Total CostSr.No Com ponent wise Allocation
2.0 Establishment of Milk Testing Laboratories

Capital expenditure2.'.|

2.1.1 DCS/Village Level Laboratories/ at Bulk Milk Cooler (BMC)Centre

0.50 2.0042.1.1.4 Purchase of Laboratory Furniture
Other Equipments2.1.1.5

2.5 2.501Sodium
0.4020 0.02Adulteration Kit
2.90Sub-Total (2.1.1.51

lnformation and Communication Technology Networll4.0
4.1 Capital expenditure.

Purchase of Computers/Handheld terminals wit! accessories ..4.1.1
0.50 6.50134.1.1.2 Computers

1.3013 0.104.1.1.3
4.80 4.8014.1.1.5 ICT Support for Milk Procurement

1 5.00 5.004.1.2 of

4.1.3
Purchase/l nstallation of Software Systems (Block chain, SAP, ERP

for Developinq Traceblity, Quality Networlglq)
0.855 0.17Ooeratinq Svstem

0.10 0.505Microsoft Office
18.95T

Sl^.*-*., \

I

Analvser

)rinter



Ferozepur and Fazilka
Rs. ln lakh

Approved
Total CostPhysical Unit costSr" No COMPONENT-WISE ALLOCATIONS

Con-struation/Establishment of Milk and Milk Product Testing
Laboratories2.O0

2.10 Capital Expenditure

2.1.'l
D-SA/ilhge level labontories/at Bulk Milk cooler (BMc)
centers

0.50 1.002Purchase of laboratory furniture2.1.1.4
2.1.'t'.5 Other Equipments

300 0.05 15.002.1.1.5.1 Electronic Centrifugal Machine
o.20 16.0080WEIGHING BALANCE ,IOO KG2.1 .1.5.2

0.4020 0.022.1.1.5.3 Adulteration Kits
0.04 0.202.1.1.5.4 Pestoflash

32.0080 0.40Milk Analyzer with Stirrer
63.60Sub-total (2.1.1.5)

Dairy Plant Level/State Level2.1.2
1.501 1 .502.1.2.1 Water Double Distillation Unit

I 1 .10 1.102.1.2.2 Gerber Centrifuge Temp. Controlled
0.50 1 .002Ph Meter2.',t.2.3

7.701 7.702.1.2.4 Protein Digestion Chamber with Distillation Unit
0.006 0.0610Diqital Thermometer2.1.2.5

11.36Sub-total (2.1.2)

5.00 lnformation and Communication Technology Networking

5.10 Capital Expenditure
5.1.1 Purchase Computers/handheld terminals with accessories

0.50 7.5015Computer
1.0010 0.10Printer
2.OO1 2.OOICT for Mi Procurement

5.00 5.001Purchase of Server syster
SAP, ERP for developing traceability, quality network etc

5 o.17 0.85Operating system
0.10 0.505l\4icrosoft Office

16.8sSub-total (capital)

I

E

II

-
- E
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Gu rdaspur

Appendix

Rs. ln lakh
Approved

Total CostUnit costPhysical
COMPONENT.WISE ALLOCATIONSSr. No.

Con-amalioilEsta6fishment of Milk and Milk
product laboratories2

Capital Expenditure21

2.'1.'l @ulkmilkcooler
(BMC) centres

2.505 0.502.1.1.4 urniturePurchase of Laboratory
Other equipment2.1.1.5

2.5050 0.05Electronic Centrifugal lVlachine2.1.1.5.1
10 004 2.5Sodium Analyzer2.1.1.5.2
2.00100 0.02Adulteration Kits2.1.1.5.3
4.20105 0.04Pestoflash2.1.1.5.4

18.70Sub-total (2.'1.1.5)

Dairy Plant Level/ State Level2.1.2

2.1.2.1
of taboratory equipments (for chemical/

microbial (only for union/state level) analysis of milk and
Purchase

milk products
0.851 0.852.1.2.1 .1 Autoclave
2.5050 0.052.1.2.1.2 Autoclave Baqs
0.202 0.102.1 .2.1.3 Relative Humidity Meter
0804 0.20Desiccator2.1.2.1.4
2.001 2.00Fume Hood For Chemicals2.1.2.1.5
1.s01 1.50Bulk Density Machine (Digital)2.1.2.1 .6
2001.002.1 .2.1.7 Refrigrator (For Sample Preservation)
1.001

'l .00Muffle Furnace with lndicator upto 1200'C2.1.2.1.8
2.004 0.50pH Meter2.1 .2.1 .9

30.0030 0012.1 .2.1 .10 HPLC Gradient system - UV detector
25.0025.002.1 .2.1.11 Gas Chromatography

6.24 6.2412.1 .2.1.12 Viscometer
0.0'1 0.601002.1.2.1.13 Diqital thermometer

74.69Sub-total (Capital)

lnformation and communication Technology4
Capital Expenditure4.1
Purchase of compute
accessories

herxrhald terminals with
4.1 .1

2.500.5054.1.1.2 Computer
0.1 0 0.2024.1.1.3 Printer

4.1.3
llation of software systems (block chain,

SAP, ERP for developing traceability, quality network
Purchase/ insta

etc )
17010 017Operating system4.1.3 1
'1.0010 0.10Microsoft Office4.1.3.2
5.40Sub-total (Capital)

I

-

-

I-

II III

II
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Hoshiarpur & SBS Nagar

Appendix-{l

Rs. ln lakh
Approved

Phvsical Unit Cost Total
Sr No COMPONENT WISE ALLOCATIONS

2.0
Construction /Estabilishment of milk and milk
product Testing Laboratories
Capital Expenditure2.1
DeSEilECeTetal taboratories/at Bulk Milk cooler
(BMC) Centers2.1 .1

11.482.1.1.4
Purchase of laboratories furniture (1 moduler
Laboratory, 30 chair & 4 table)

2.1.1.5 Other equipment
10 0.050 0.502.1.2.5.1 Electronic Centrifugal Machine

050 5.00102.1.2.5 2 Refrigerator 400 Ltr (For Sample Presewtion)
0.02 0.40202.1 .2.5.3 Adulteration Kits

5.90Sub-total (2.1.1.5)
2.1.2 Dairy plant Level/state level

2.1.2.1

Purchase of laboratory equipment (for
chemical/microbial (only for union/state level) analysis
of milk and milk product) (Details to be provided
separetely)

0.07 0.1422.1.2.1.1 Total Solids Water Bath
0.22 0.4422.1.2.1 .2 MBRT Water Bath
0.20 0.402.1.2.1.3 Hot Air Oven with Air Circulation
1.50 1.5012.1.2.1.4 Horizontal Laminer Flow
0.05 2.50502.1.2.1.5 Autoclave Baqs
0.10 0.2022.1.2.1.6 Relative Humidity Meter
0.20 0.4022.1.2.1.7 Desiccator
2.00 2.00I2.1.2.1.8 Fume Hood for Chemicals
1.50 1.5012.1 .2.1.9 Bulk Density Machine (Diqital)
1.00 1.0012.1.2.1.10 Muffle Furnance with lndicator upto 1200 Degree C

1.501 1.50Diqital Weiqhing Balance (Caliberated)2.1.2.1.11
1.50I 1.502.1.2.1.12 Water Double Distillation Unit
0.0610 0.01Dioital thermometer2.1 .2.1.13
4.001 4.00Sometic Cell Counter212.1 14
2.501 2.502.1.2.1.15 Antibiotic and Aflatoxin Testing Aparatus
6.241 6.242.1.2.1.16 Viscometer

1 85.00 85 002.1.2.1.17 Milk Powder Analyser (NIRS DC-3)
2.00 4.0022.1 .2.1.18 Hygiene ATP meter
0.55 0.5512.1.2.1 .19 Portable BR Meter
7 .04 7 .0412.1 .2 1 20 Tinto Meter

122.47Sub-total (capital)

4.0
Informaaion-nd Communication TechnoIogy
Networking
Capital Expenditure4.1

4.1.1
Purchase of Computers/hand held terminals with
accessones

20 0.50 10.004.1.1.2 Computer
0.10 2.00204.1.1.3 Printer

12.00Sub-total (Capital)

I-I

IEI
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Jalandhar
Appendix-Vll

Rs. In lakh
Approved
Unit Cost Total CostPhysicalSr, No. COMPONENT WISE ALLOCATIONS

construction /Estabilishment of milk and m ilk product
Testin Laboratories2.0

Capital Expenditure2.1
2.1.2 Dairy plant Level/state level

Purchase of laboratory equipments (for chemical/microbial
(only for union/ state level) analysis of milk and milk products)2.1.2.1

0.140.072Total Solids Water Bath2.1 .2.1.1
0.880.222.1.2.1.2 MBRT Water Bath

020 0.2012.1.2.1 3 Hot Air Oven With Air Circulation
1.s0 0.0002.1 .2.1 .4 Horizontal Laminar Flow
0.05 2.50502.1 .2.1.5 Autoclave S

0.10 0.2022.1.2.1.6 MeterRelative Humid
0.804 0.202.1.2.1.7 Desiccator

2.00 4.0022.1 .2.1.8 Fume Hood For Chemicals
1.50 1.5012.1.2.1 .9 italBulk Den Machine D

2.001 2.00Refr rator For Sam Ie Preservation
1.001 1.001200"cMuffle Furnace with lndicator u2 1.2.1.11
3.002 1.50Balance CaliberatedD ital We hi2.1.2.1.12
1.501.501Water Double Distillation Unit2.1.2.1.13
5.501.1052.1.2.1.14 ControlledGerber Centrifu Tem
2.500.5052.1 .2.1.15 H Meter

7.7012.1.2.1.16
Protein Digestion Chamber with Distillation Unit
and Fumes scrubber & Cooling of tubes ( Kjeldahl apparatus)

4.504.5012.1.2.1.17 er HC103 with Calibration KitHal en Moisture Ana
2.1.2.1.18 BOD & COD estimation machine

2.50 2.501machineAntibiotic & Aflatoxin testin2.1.2.1.19
'1.50I '1.50Moisture Analyzer Diqital2.1.2.1.20
2.002.00I2.1 .2.1.21 th meterstreDi ital Bustin
0.1 50.006252.1.2.1.22 ital thermometerD

44.07Su b-total ca ital

4.0 lnfo.mation and communication Technology Networking

4.1 nditureCa Ex

Purchase of Computers/handheld terminals with accessories4.1.1

10.0020 0.50Com uter4.1.1.2
1.5015 0.10Printer4.1.1.3

4.1.3
Purchase/lnstallation of Software system (block chain,
SAP ERP for develo n network etckacebil ual

0.17 3.4020o s
0.10 1.00'10Microsoft Otfice4.1 .3.3

15.90Sub-total Ga ital

-E

II

II

I

II

tqT{
SANJAY KUMAR

sr.ll r'ifiq/Ufl der Se.reraryqrrn irii.Elt/.G.rvcrltnrent or t.,d i:trr{qqT-i, rlpr]l-in :t,, _tl . t -l/in.of Fishcj :s,r ir .;t .. t. _ rlrrrlr.riri ;,;. : :.1 r.,,;
D/o An,nral i-,!..r-, (rr\, t ,.. r. n-l
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Ludhiana MU
Appendix-Vlll

Rs. ln lakh

Sr. No GOMPONENT WISE ALLOCATIONS
Approved

Physical Unit Cost TotalCost

2.0
Gonstruction /Estabilishment of milk and milk product
Testing Laboratories

2.1 Capital Expenditure
2.1.2 Dairy plant Level/state level

2.1.2.3.1 Desicator 3 0.20 0.60
2.1.2.3.2 Double water distillation unit 1 1.50 1.50
2.1.2.3.3 Food scan Lab analvzer 1 72.88 72.88

2.1.2.3.4
FTIR Technology based Milk Analyser for liquid & semi-solid (FT
3)

1 120.00 120.00

2.1.2.3.5 Gas chromatography Mass spectrometer I 25.00 25.00
2.1.2.3.6 Muffle furnance 1 0.50 0.50

2.1.2.3.7
Purchase of lab furniture and renovation of Existing lab (along
with Breakup in separate sheet)

1 10.00 10.00

2.1.2.3.8 Water bath for total solid 1 0.20 0.20
2.1.2.3.9 Digital moisture analyzer 1 1.40 1.40

2.1.2.3.11 Relative Humidity meter 1 0.10 0.10
2.1.2.3.12 Refrigrator (For sample preservation) 2 2.00 4.00
2.1.2.3.13 HPLC Gradient system- UV detector 1 30.00 30.00
2.1.2.3.14 Digital thermometer 5 0.0'l 0.0s
2.1.2.3.15 BOD incubator 1 2.20 2.20

Digital Tintometer 1 7.04 7.04
2.1.2.3.17 Referioenerated Centrifuqe 1 0.80 0.80
2.1.2.3.18 Fume hood UET Lab) 1 3.50 3.50
2.1.2.3.19 UV-Visible spectrophotometer 1 1.00 1.00

Sub-total (capital) 280.77

4.0 lnformation and Gommunication Technology Networking
4.1 Gapital Expenditure

4. 1.1 Purchase of Computers/handheld terminals with accessories b 0.50 3.00

Sub-total (Capital) 3.00

So"-*-- '
I tiv;-l tttrr
bRTIRY KUMAR

orfl c{fuq/under Secretary
qfril T{?,51r'r:-'.rerir-1:', ^ r l:'1i:;

lll

llic, nr .ri,,u-r:,.-,r ,- )r:r1g

gri rraa, T{ l?-<'1i-11ooo1
Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi-1100O1
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s.A.s. NAGAR (MOHALI)

Appendix -l}\

Rs.ln lakh

Sr. No Component-wise Allocation
Approved

Physica!
Unit
Gost

Total

2
Construction/Establishment fo Milk and Milk Product

Laboratories
2.1

2.1.1
DCS/village laboratories/at Butk Milk Cooler (BMC)

Gentres
2.1.1.1 Milk Stirrer SL 20 10 0.400 4.00

2.1.1.2 Electric Machines 20 0.0s0 1.00

2.1.1.3 Adulteration Kits 342 0.015 5.13

2.1.1.4 BR Meter 49 0.400 19.60

Sub-total 29.73

2.1.2 Dairy Plant Level/State Level)

2.1.2.1

Purchase of Laboratory equipments for
chemical/microbial (only for union/state level) analysis

of milk and milk products)

2.1.2.2 FTIR Technology based Milk Analyser for liquid & semi-solid 1 120.00 120.00

2.1.2.3 Muffle Furnace with lndicator u 1200"c 1 100 1.00

2.1.2.4 italWeighing Balance Cali 2 1.50 3.00

2.1.2.7 thermometer calibrated 200 0.01 1.20

2.1.2.8 Solar Power Plant 100
1Sub-total (capital)
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Patiala
Appendix-X

Rs. ln lakh

Sr. No. COMPONENT . WISE ALLOCATIONS
Approved

Physical Unit Cost TotalCost

2 Construction/Establishment of Milk & Milk Product Testing
Laboratories

2.1 Capital Expenditure
2.1.1 DCS/Village level Lab./Bulk Milk Cooler (BMC) Centres

2.1.1.2 pH Meter (Microprocessor Based Mettler Toledo) (3 Point
Calibration & Accuracy + 0.001 pH

2 0.50 1.00

2.1.1.3 Diqital thermometer 20 0.006 0.12

2.1.1.6 Refriqerator 400 Ltr. (For Sample preservation) 10 0.500 5.00

2.1.1.7 Electronice Centrifuqal Machine 60 0.05 3.00

2.1.1.8 Total Solids Water Bath 1 0.07 0.07

2.1.1.9 Desiccator 2 0.20 0.40

2.1.1.11 BOD & COD estimation machine 1 5.00 5.00

2.1.1.12 Diqital Weiqhinq Balance (Caliberated) 1 1.50 1.50

2.1.1.13 MBRT Water Bath 2 0.20 0.40

2.1.1.14 Gerber Centrifuqe Temp. Controlled 1 1.00 1.00

Sub-Total 17.49

SLn,\-o,! '
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Sangrur
Appendix -X\

Rs. ln lakh
Approved

Unit Cost Total CostPhysicalS. No. COMPONENT WISE ALLOCATIONS

2
Construction/Establishment of Milk and Milk Product Testing
Laboratories

2.1.2 Dairy plant Level/ statelevel
s.00 5.001Metal detector

5.00Sub-total (capital)

lnformation and Communication Technology Networking4

4.1 capital Expenditure
4.1.1 rs/handheld terminals with accessoriesPurchase of Compute

2.505 0.504.1.1.2 Desktop Personal Computer (All in One)
0.202 0.104.1 .1 .3 Printer (Laseriet) with Scanner
2.70Sub-total (Capital) II

I
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Annexure-XVll

NATIONAL PROGRAMME FOR DAIRY DEVELOPMENT
Key Phys.ical Targets and Monitoring parameters oithe proiect
District- Alwar
Project code: NPDD_RJ_29K

BASE Year YEARS OF OPERATIONS.No. PARTICULARS
2023-24 2024-25 2025-26

lncremental
Targets

1 KE PHYst LCA AT ERG TS
stered DCSR

1598 1698 1800 202Number of Functional DCS 979 1133 1283 304Producers Members 48672 5s397 61900 13228Producer Pourer Members 25717 32442 38945 13228Avera Dail Milk Procuremen 166.442 240.00 260.00 93.5581.5 e Dai Milk Marketin D 118.644 153.00 168.00 49.356to Dai Plant Ca
150 150 150 01.7 chit c c

1.7.1 Bulk Milk Cooters S 253 278 3281.7.2 Ca of BMC KL 291.50 321 .50 381.50 90.00'l .8 Milk Testi

MachineEleckonic Adulteration Testi 0 50 80 80No of Sa les T sted Mfor I Aduk Iterati no zttoz 25000 26500 4738e Blue Reduction Timee Meth len 60 90 120 60PARAMNMO oIT RI NG ETER
Members Per Functional DCS 50 49 482.2 Pe mentrocure rPe Mem erb PL D 6.47 7 .40 6.68Ave PDProcurement Per D '170.01 202.65

-/rfi].rt

IETIEITEEI]

E@IEIETIT

3.0 Trainin
Tra n of aF rmers nng ood h entcs ctices/y9 odpra go

nma nnufactu sCE 300 10000 10000
raT nt of Da Peng rso nen I m kry tester cln dinu Plans
dan Ma rket n 50 100 100

Training of DCS Staff/ BMC/ Chilting centre/AMCU/EMAT
on operation and quality management. 1000 zcob 2566
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ANJAY KU
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NATIONAL PROGRAMME FOR DAIRY DEVELOPMENT

srA
EIA
District covered
Approved Cost
Project period
Project code

Annexure-XVlll

Rajasthan Cooperative Dairy Federation Limited
Alwar Zila Dugdh Utpadhak Sahakari Sangh Limited
Alwar
Rs.1709.82 lakh (Gol Share Rs.1041.42 lakh)
Two years (2024-25 to 2025-261
NPDD_RJ-29K

Rs in lakh

R
rrfls/Under Secretary

qFr(l lTf'F1l/'Government of lr'dia

"*;--1, 
rlvJcrd;l ciiq 3;tQ ;iar*rq

rai n. oi- risneil u s 7.;r'mal Husbar'rJr 1r & Dairytn g
-vEur"ra cir 3qO f'lqt't

D/o An'imal HusbandrY & DairYing

Pfi rrr, T{ R-*''l-11090] 
",Krish i ;-'

Approved
Total

S. No. PARTICULARS - COMPONENT
Physical Unit Price

1 Milk Chilling facilities ( At village/blocUdistrict level)

Capital Expenditure
150.001.1 Civil works for Bulk Milk Coolers 75 2.00

8.s0 510.001.3 Bulk Milk Coolers 1000 Ltrs. 60

15 "t0.50 157.501.4 Bulk Milk Coolers 2000 Ltrs

328 1.00 328.001.6 Data Logger BMC DCS

Sub Total (Gapital) 1145.50

GOI Share (60%) 687.30

EIA Share (40%) 458.20

2
Construction / Establishment of Milk and Milk Product
Testino laboratories

2.1 Capital Expenditure

2.1.1
DCS/ Village level laboratories / at Bulk Milk Cooler (BMG)
Centers

37.502.1 .1.1 Laboratory Furniture 75 0.50
305.002.1.1.2 Electronic Milk Adulteration Testino Machine (EMAT) 61 5.00

2.2 Dairy Plant Level/ State Level

2.2.1
Purchase of laboratory equipment's (for chemical/ microbial
only for union/ state level) analysis of milk and milk products

1 10.00 110.00FTIR Technology based Milk & Milk Product Analyser 1

1 30.00 30.00G.C.(Gas Chromatography)
12.001 12.00Protein Analyser
6.00I 6.00Digital Butyrorefrectometer
4.001 4.00Sodium Analyser

3.00 6.002Moisture Analyzer
'10.00 10.00Civil work for installation of equipments 1

AC (2 Ton)
520,50Sub total (Capital)
312.30GOI Share (60%)
208.20EIA Share (40%)

3 Accreditation and certification
J. I Recurrinq Expenditure

5.003.1.1
Accreditation and certification of Dairy establishments under
HACCP/ ISO

s.00Sub total (Recurring)
3.00GOI Share (60%)
2.00EIA Share (40%)

4
lnformation and Communication Technology Networking '
Caoital Expenditure

2.500.505System for quality assurance (HACCP/ISO) including equt./
computer hardware and software etc4.1

2.50Sub total (Capital)
2.50GOI Share (100%)



tn

S. No. PARTICULARS - COMPONENT
Approved

Physical Unit Price Total

5 Training
5.1 Recurring Expenditure

5.1.1
Training of Farmers in good hygienic practlces/ good
manufacturing practices. 1 0000 0.002 20.00

5.1.2
Training of Dairy Personnel/ milk tester (including Plant and
Marketing Staff) 100 0.039 3.90

5.1.3
Training of DCS Staff/ BMC/ Chilling centre/AMCU/EMAT on
operation and quality management. 2566 0.0025 6.42

Sub total (Recurring) 30.32
GOI Share (100%) 30.32

6 Planning and Mo!itoring
Recurring Expenditure

6.1 Baseline survey /Bench Mark Survey 2.00

6.2
Post impact assessment Survey (including success stories,
outcomes etc) 4.00

Sub total (Recurring) 6.00
GOI Share (100%) 6.00

Total Capital Expenditure 1 668.50
Total Recurring Expenditure 41.32

Grand Total '1709.82
GOI Share 1041.42
EIA Share 668.40

q-trt 1{frq,/Und..
rIFI6 IIffl{7'Gover.,

qSRFIIEFI, rrylsra;r 3j
fulin.of Fisheries,A;rimal Ir.
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NATIONAL PROGRAMME FOR DAIRY DEVELOPMENT
Key Physical Targets and Monitoring parameters of the project
Districts-Bharatpur & Dholpur
Project code: NpDD_RJ_3OK

Annexure-XlX

BASE Year YEARS OF OPERATIONs.No PARTICULARS

2023-24 2024-25 2025-26

lncremental
Targets

1 EYK IPHYS TCAL RA G ETs
1.'l istered DCS 367 467 570 2031.2 umN ofber uF nctional DCS 99 241 345 246Producers Members 't0503 13000 15500 4997t.J. I Prod Pucer Mourer mbers 1929 4313 52001.4 e Dai PDMilk Procurement JI 40 29.324'1 .5 Dai Milk Market D 10.512 25 24.488'1.6 Dai Plant C LPD 50 50 50 01.7 Chillin

1 .7 .',| Bulk Milk CooE rS Nos 7 58 51't .7 .2 UA of BMC
9 28.5 47'1 .8 Ivlilk Testin

1.8.1 matiAuto c M II Ck Iol onecti U ntts 7 58 511.8.2 MachinenElectro Ic uAd toIterat Tn est
10 20 20Ave No. of Sam Tes forested jtvr IK Adu nIteratio 100 3001.8.4 Avera ne BI eu Red uctio Tn eim nI inM utes 40 90 120 802 oM ITN RIo GN PARAM ETER

2.1 Membe Pe F( nu oncti al DCS 19 18 15))
U

vera Pe rocu rem t Per emIV ber PL D 5.53 7.18 7 .69
e Procurement erP LDCS DP 29.09 66.38 70.17

-tiril

I

IT

rlit:tftI

3.0 Traini

3.'1
Training of Farmers in good hygienic practices/ good
manufacturing practices (1 day) for all pourer members 5200 5200

(aT tn Daiof P rsoe nnlng mell kry tester incl du n P ntlas
Mand narketi 3 100 '100

Training of Dcs staff/ BMc/ chilting centre/AMcu/EMAT
on operation and qualjty management. 690 690
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NATIONAL PROGRAMME FOR DAIRY DEVELOPMENT

SIA
EIA
District covered
Approved Cost
Project period
Project code

Annexure-XX

(Rs in lakh)

District-wise
Approved

Bharatpur Dholpur
Total Cost Phv Fin Phv FinPhysical Unit Price

PARTICULARS - COMPONENTS. No.

Milk Chillinq facilities ( At villaqe/blocudistrict level)1

Capital Expenditure
JJ 66.00 18 36.0051 2.00 102.00Civil works for Bulk Milk Coolers1.1

7.50 1 95.00 17 127 .50 o 67.50to1.2 500 LtrsBulk lvlilk Coolers
8.50 212.50 16 136.00 9 76.50zaI,J 1000 LksBulk Milk Coolers

58.00 40 40.00 18 18 0058 1.00lc Data Loqqer BMC DCS
567.50 369.50 198.00Sub Total (Capital)

221.70 118.80340.50GOI Share (60%)
147.80 79.20227 .00EIA Share (40%)

2
Construction / Establishment of Milk and Milk Product Testing
Iaboratories

t. I CaDital Expenditure

2.1.1
oCS/ Village level laboratories / at Bulk Milk Cooler (BMC)

Centers
51 0.50 25.50 IJ 1 6.50 18 9.002.1.1.1 Laboratory Furniture
51 1.50 76.50 JJ 49.50 18 27 .002.1.1.2 Automatic l\4ilk Collection Unit (AMCU)

'100.00 10 50.00 10 50.0020 5.002.1 .1 .2 Electronic Milk Adulteration Testinq Machine (El\4AT)

t't.tev xt_r

:rraf, vr6tt/;G rvernment of lr,dia
Il,{ran si,T dq0

qvqrar.r 3dr
Dro Animat Husba

I Husb.nid, 
"3q{} ftqri
/ 6, Dairying

*.,-l'1,'"o -l
ndry & I)ajryin g

Rajasthan Cooperative Dairy Federation Limited
Bharatpur Zila Dugdh Utpadhak Sahakari Sangh Ltd
Bharatpur & Dholpur
Rs.872.70 lakh (Gol Share Rs.541.76 lakh)
Two years (2024-251o 2O25-261

NPDD RJ 3OK
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_______________-
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(Rs in lakh)

Approved
Bharatpur Dholpur

S. No. PARTICULARS - COMPONENT

Ph ical Total Cost Fin FinDai Plant Level/ State Level
laboratory equipment's (for chemical/ microbial only forPurchase of

roductssis of milk and milkunion/ state level ana I

Di ital BR Machine I 4.00 4.00 4.00 0.00B.R. Machine
1 0.50 0.5 0 1 0.5 0 0.00MBRT Water Bath 0.25 0.25 I 0.00BalanceWei hin 2 2.50 5.00 0.00lncubator 2 3.00 6.00 2 0.00Air Monitorin Tester 1 2.00 2.00 I 2.0a 0.00

FIDGas Chromato h 1 30.00 30.00 1 30.00 0.00Biol ical Sa Cabinet 1 3.00 3.00 1 3.00 0.00Hot Plate
1 0.10 1 0.'10 0.00Glass ware 1 2.00 2.00 1 2.00 0.00

Sub total Ca ital 254.85 168.85 86.00
GOI Share 60% 152.91 101.31 51.60
EIA Share 40% 10't.94 67.54 34.40

Accreditation and certification
J, I Recurrin Ex end iture

3.1.1 certification of Dairy establishments under HACCp/Accreditation and
tso 5.00 5.00 0.00

Sub total Recurrin 5.00 5.00 0.00
GOI Share 60% 3.00 3.00 0.00
EIA Share 40% 2.00 2.O0 0.00

4
lnformation and Communication Technology Networking -
Ga ital Ex enditure

4.1
System for qual
hardware and s,

ity assurance (HACCP/lSO) including equt./ computer
oftware etc 20 0.50 '1 0.00 20

Sub total Ca ital 10.00 10.00 0.00
GOI Share 100% 't 0.0 0 10.00

District-wise

Unit Price Phv Phv

2.2.1

1

1 4.25
2 5.00

6.00

0.10

10.00 0.00

'L2 -----t

-

I
0.00

t
Q^.t^o- --{ *Itrq E_qrtt saN.rAy K-uMAn
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(Rs in lakh)

S. No. PARTICULARS - COMPONENT Bharatpur Dholpur
Physical Unit Price Total Cost Phv Fin Phv Fin

5 Tra in in
5.1 Recurrin enditure

5.1 .1
Training of Farmers in good hygienic practices/ good manufacturing

ractices 1d for all urer members 5200 0.005 26.00 32 00 16.00 2 000 10.00
Training of Dairy Personnel/ milk tester (including Plant and l\ilarketin s
Sta 3da 100 0.04 3.90 0 0.00

5.1.3
Training of DCS Staffl BMC/ Chilling centre/ANICU/EMAT on
o eration and ual mana ement. 3.45 450 240 1 .20

Sub total Recurrin 33.35 22.15 11.20
GOI Share 100% 33.35 22.15 11.20

6 Plannin and Monitorin
Recu rrin Ex nditure

6.1 Baseline su /Bench Mark Su

oz Post impact assessment Survey (including success stories, outcomes
etc 2.00 2.00

0
Sub total Recurrin 2.O0 2.00 0.00

GOI Share 100% 2.00 2.00 0.00

Total Ca ital Ex enditure 832.35 548.3s 284.00
Total Recurrin Ex nditure 40.35 29.15 11.20

Grand Total 872.70 s77.50 295.20
GOI Share s4,1.76 360.1 6 181.60
EIA Share 330.94 2',t7 .34 1 13.60

scrq EIr{
SANJAY KUMAR

srfi sfq/Under Secretarf
qrtir iariEttri/'Government of tr

.r*Iclt r, rig,lrdn ai{ tq{l ?i
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District-wiseApproved
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Annexure-XXl

NATIONAL PROGRAMME FOR DAIRY DEVELOPMENT

Key Physical Targets and Monitoring Parameters of the Project

DISTRICTS: SIKAR & JHUNJHUNU
ffijEicoa", NPDD-RJ-31K

Yeans or openartolBASE Year lncremental
Ta?gets2025-262024-252023-24PARTICULARSS.NO.

KEY PHYSICAL TARGETS1
70846806776Registered DCS1.1
87380330293Number of Functional DCS1.2

47284600044000412721.3 Producers Members
3050600045002950Pourer Members1.3.'1

68.40140.00120.0071.60PD)Milk ProcurementDai1.4
52.21100.0060.0047.79PDMiIK MAvera e Dai1.5

Capachit1.6
40174154134Bulk Nililk Coolers (Nos1.6.1

45.00200.00175.00'155.00
of BMC (TLPDCapaciL6.2

0.0085.0085.0085.001.7 LPDPlant CaDai ct
0.0060.0060.0060.00

1.7 .1 - Palsana Sikar(TtDai Plant Ca
0.0025.0025.0025.00Plant CDai (Tt - Khetri Sikar)1.7.2
134284210150PMCUData Processing And Milk Collection Units1.8

96565500050000453441.9 Average No of Samples Tested for Milk Adulteration

801206040L10 n l\ilinutesBlue Reduction Time

MONITORING PARAMETER2
54

Ii]EN/!ACNS PER REGISTERED DCSz. t
3.042.731.73PD)RBEtvl E tvlERER EM TN PPRE UocRAGE2.2

368.42363.64244.37oTI LNA DCNFU UEt\,tR TENERAG RP co UVE

Trainin3.0

500050002000Training of Farmers in good hygienic practices/ good

manufacturing practices (1 day) for all pourer members

15015050Training of Dairy Personnel/ milk tester (including Plant

and Market SSta 3

760760200
Training of DCS Staff/ B
centre/AMCU/EMAT on operation and quality

MC/ Chilling

management.

-
-

I

-
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NATIONAL PROGRAMME FOR DAIRY DEVELOPMENT

SIA
EIA
District covered
Approved Cost
Project period
Project code

Rajasthan Cooperative Dairy Federation Limited
Sikar-Jhunjhunu Zila Dugdh Utpadhak Sahakari Sangh Ltd
Sikar & Jhunjhunu
Rs.947.15 lakh (Gol Share Rs.585.35 lakh)
Two years (2024-25 to 2025-26)
NPDD-RJ_31K

Annexure-XXll

(Rs in lakh)

S. No. COMPONENT WISE ALLOCATIONS
Approved

District-wise
Sikar Jhunjhunu

Physical Ll nit Price Total Phv Fin Phv

1 Milk Chilling facilities ( At village/block/district leveU

1.1 Capital Expenditure
1.1.1 Civil works for Bulk Milk Coolers 40 2.00 80.00 28 56.00 24.00

1.1.2 Bulk Milk Coolers 1000 Ltrs 8.50 297 .50 24 204.00 11

1.1.3 Bulk Milk Coolers 2000 Ltrs 10.50 52.50 4 42.00 1 1 0.50

1.1.5 Data Logger BMc DcS 154 1 .00 154.00 127 127 .O0 27 27 .00

Sub Total (Capital) s84.00 429.00 155.00

GOI Share (60%) 350.40 2s7 .40 93.00

EIA Share (40%) 233.60 't71.60 62.00

Construction / Establishment of Milk and Milk Product
Testinq laboratories

2.1 Capital Expenditure

2.1.1
oCS/ Village level laboratories / at Bulk Milk Cooler (BMC)

Centers
2.1.1.2 Data Processing and Milk Collection Units (DPMCU) 174 1 .00 17 4.00 118 1 18.00 56 56.00

2.1.1.3 Purchase of Laboratory furniture 40 0.50 20.00 28 14.00 12 6.00

2.2 Dairy Plant Level/ State Level

ulin.ol

1/Gov
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(Rs in lakh)
Oistrict-wiseApproved

Sikar
S. No. COMPONENT WISE ALLOCATIONS

Ph ical Unit Price Total Fin

2.2.1
Purchase of laborato
for union/ state level)

ry equipment's (for chemical/ microbial only
analysis of milk and milk products (Details

is at endix
126.50 tzo i) 0.00

Sub total Capital 258.50 62.00
GOI Share (60% 192.30 '155.'t 0 37 .20
EIA Share 40% 128.20 103.40 24.80

4 lnformation and Communication Technology Networking

nditureCa ital Ex
4.1.1 Purchase of Com uters with accessories and Printer '10 0.60 6.00 6.00 0.00

Capital 6.00 6.00 0.00
GOI Share '100% 6.00 6.00 0.00

5 Trainin
5.1 Recurrin Expenditure

5.1 .'1
Farmers in good hygienic practices/ goodTraining of

manufacturin ractices 5000 0.005 25.00 4000 1000 5.00

5.1 .2
Training of Dairy Personnel/ milk tester (including plant and
Marketin 150 0.04 5.85 100 3.90 50 1.95
Training of DCS Staff/ BMC/ Chilling centre/AMCU/ DpMCU on

mento manaration and ual 760 0.0'1 3.80 500 2.50 260 1.30
Sub total Recurrin 34.65 26.40 8.25

GOI Share 100% 34.65 26.40 8.25

6 Plannin and Monitorin
Recurrin Ex enditure

6.1 Baseline su /Bench Mark Su

ln-depth evaluation of the project and poslproject impact
assessment Survey (including success stories, outcomes etc) 2.OO 2.00 0.00

Sub total (Recurrin 2.O0 2.00 0.00

n si\1 3xQ 'iTliirlll.{qcrirq, lltfqrd
I HusbandrY & Dairyrng

cgqrrr< clR lqfl fi{r'l
ndry & Dairying

S

9f{ .rq<. r{ ftdl- 110001

Krishi B thi,110001

Jhuni hu nu
Phv Fin Phv

320.s0

4.1

'10

Sub total

20.00

I-

---__-l

=
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Rs in lakh)

Approved
Sikar Jhunjhunu

S. No. COMPONENT WISE ALLOCATIONS

Physical Unit Price Total Phv Fin Phv Fin
GOI Share 1 2.00 2.O0 0.00

Total nditureI 9r 0.50 693.50 217 .00
Total Recurri nditureE 36.6s 28.40 8.2s

Grand Total 947.',15 721.90 225.25
GOI Share 585.35 446.90 138.45
EIA Share 36'l.80 27 5.00 86.80
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Appendix

Laboratory equipment's at Sikar Dairy Plant (2.2.11

ers
'Cover -.]-.r{\ 'r

.1sl

zpfi

Approved
TotalPhv Unit CostName of ltemsS. No

2.001 2.00I Autoclave
3.00I 3.002 Laminar Air Flow
0501 0.503 Microscope

0.50 0.501

2.00 4.005 lncubator
1.001 1.006 Colony Counter
0.50c 0.17Hot Plate7
'1.002 0.508 Digital Ph Meter
1.001 1.009 TDS Meter

0.50 1.50Water Bath
1.50 1.50111 Drying Oven
0.50 0.50112 Microwave oven

0.80I 0.8013 Refrigerator
2.001 2.0014 Analytical Balance
1.001.001Magnatic Stirrer15
1.501 1.5016 Water Distilation Unit
2.002.001Deep Freezer (Vertical)

0.50 0.50ISteriliser18
2.001 2.00ao BOD lncubator
5.001 5.0020 Lactowin Sediment Particle Tester

5.00 5.00I21 B.R. Meter New Updated
5.001 5.0022 Somatic Cell Counter
3.001 3.0023 Moisture Analyzer for SMP
1.001 1.0024 Muffle Furnace

10.00 10.001Milk Powder Analyzer
2.001 2.0026 Bulk Density Tester for SMP
0.50I 0.5027 R.M. Set New Updated

30.00 30.00Gas Chromatography (GC) (FlD)
10.001 10.0029 Glassware
200100 00230 Petri Dish for Microbiology
0.502 0.25JI Micropipette I ML for Microbiology

0.25 0.502Micropipette 10 ML for Microbiology
0.25 0502Microtip for Micropipette 1 ML,1,)

0.702 0.3534 Microtip for Micropipette 10 ML
12.00 12.0035 Protein Estimation Auto analyser
4.00 4.001Jb Anti Biotic residue analyser

2.001 2.0037 MB Scan

6001 6.00Microprocessor FIame Photometer (Sodium/
Potassium)

38

126.50Total I

4 Hot Air Oven
2

'10 J

28 1

1



Annexure-XXlll

NATIONAL PROGRAMME FOR DAIRY DEVELOPMENT

Key Physical Targets and Monitoring Parameters of the Project
District:- All 38 Districts of Tamil Nadu
Project Code: NPDD_TN_I0K

S.NO, PARTICULARS Base Year Years of Operation lncremental
Targets2023-24 2024-25 2024-25

1.0 Key Physical Targets
1.1 Number of Functional DCS 9393 9593 9862 469
1.2 Producers Members (000) 396 404 419.760 23.760
1.3 Average Daily Milk Procurement(TKgPD) 2950.00 3050.00 3186.00 236
1.4 Average Daily Milk Marketing(TLPD) 3000.00 3090.00 3210.00 210
'1.5 Dairy Plant Capacity (TLPD) 4878.00 4968.00 4878.00 0
1.6 Chilling Capacity

728 7281.6.1 Bulk Milk Cooler (No.) 728 0
1.6.2 Bulk Milk Cooler (Cap.) 2583.00 2583.00 2583.00 0
1 6.3 Heat recovery unit for BMCs* 0 0 172 172
1.7 Milk testing

1.7 .1 Cloud based Milk Analyser for DPMCUs 5575 6075 7012 1437
1.7.2 Electronic Milk Adulteration Testing Machiene 373 373 502 129
1.7.3 Averaqe no. of samples tested for milk adulteration 14000 14800 16000 2000
1.7 .4 Average Methylene Blue Reduction Time (ln Minutes) 120 '130 140 20

2.0 Monitoring Parameter
2.1 Members Per Functional DCS 42 42 43
2.2 Averaqe Procurement per Member(LPD) 7.45 7.55 7.59
2.3 Average Procurement per DCS(LPD) 314.06 317.94 323.06

3.0 Training

3.1
Training of farmers in good hygienic practices / good
manufacturing practices 300 871 871

3.2
Training of Dairy Personnel /milk tester (including Plant and
Marketing staff)

'100 320 320

3.3 Training on Quality Management System 500 1 000 1 000

3.4
Training of DCS staff / BMC/ Chilling Centre/ AMCU / DPMCU
on operations and qualitv manaqement 2500 5125 5125

erc* refa-a/under secretary
rllrkl Ir(.6t1,,'Government of lndia

;;;;. .qF.-o $r ffi 141L

l(rishi BhaiYart, i\i

t*



NATIONAL PROGRAMME FOR DAIRY DEVELOPMENT
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Annexure-XXIV

The Tamil Nadu State Co-operative Milk Producers Federation Limited

Cuddalore, Tiruvannamalai, Dharmapuri, Namakkal, Tiruppur, Theni, Karur, Thoothukudi, Madurai, Salem, Erode, Krishnagiri,
Pudukottai, Coimbatore, Trichy, Vellore, Thanjavur, Dindigul, Virudhunagar, Villupuram, Kancheepuram- Thiruvalluvar, Sivagangai,
Tirunelveli, Kanyakumari, Nilgiris, Kallakurichi and Tirupathur (27 Milk Unions)

All 38 districts of Tamilnadu
Rs.40E6,95 lakh (Gol Share Rs.2634.56 lakh)

Two yeat (2024-25 & 2025-26)

NPDD_TN_1 OK

District covered
Approved Cost

Prcject period

Project code

tn

S.No. Component Name
Approved Kancheepura

Tinrvrllrrr
Villupuram Kallakurichi Cuddalore Vellore Thirupathur Grand Total

Physical Unil cost Total Cost Phv Fin Phv Fin Phy Fin Phv Fin Phv Fin Phy Fin Phv Fin

1 Milk chlllinq facililies (includinq BMC) at orimarv level
1.1 Capital Expenditure

1.',|.2 Equipment for Bulk Mllk Coolers & Accessorles
1.'1.2.',1 Replacement of cld BllC Silo (5 KL) 2 0 0.00 0 0.cc 1 8.0c 0 0.0c

't.1.2.3 Can scrubber 142 1.00 6 6.0c 1 18 I 8.00 I 8.00 c 0.00 182.00

'1.1.2.4 Heat re@very sysiem 172 i 37.60 7 5.60 9.6C 0 8 6.4C 0 172 137.60

1.',t.2.5 CIP for BlrC 2A 1 1.25 0 0.00 3 1 0 c.00 25.00

Sub Total 584.60 28.85 '1.00 31.35 0.00 23.65 0.00 584.60

Gol share 60 % 350.76 17.31 0.60 18.81 0.00 14.'t I 0.00 350.76

EIA share 40% 233.84 11.54 0.40 't2.54 0.00 9.45 0.00 233.44

2 Establishment of milk testing laboratories
2.1 Capital ExDenditure

2.1.1
At OCs^r'illage level laboratories / at Bulk Milk Cooler (BMC) centers /AT
District Level Laboratories including purchase of laboratory equipments as
6ar F(q A-t/a^doY

2.1.1.1 Cloud Based irilk Analyser 1437 0.65 934.05 0 0.00 0 0.00 80 3C 19.50 34 22.10 10 6.50 1437 934.05

2.1.1.2 Electronic Milk Adulteratlon Testing Machiene (advance) 129 5.00 645.00 0 0.00 3 15.00 1 5.00 0 0.00 2 10.00 129 645.00

2.1.',t.3 Water bath( for BMC) 146 0.15 21.94 7 1.05 0 0.00 7 '1.05 2.40 0 0.00 B 1.20 146 21.90

2.1.1.4 Electrical Centrifuqe(for BIrC) 156 0.05 7.84 7 0.35 0 0.00 0.35 15 4.75 0 0.00 7 156 7.80

2.1.',1.5 Lactometer 638 0.01 6.38 2a o.20 10 0.10 12 o.12 0.16 14 a.14 11 0.11 638 6.38

2.1.1.6 Dioital Themometer(F) 550 0.01 20 o.20 10 0.10 a, o.12 u) o.22 '10 12 o.12 5.50

2.1.1.7 UPS for ICT mmponents purchased undet NPOO 2022-23

5 Kva UPS 1 0.90 0.90 0 0.0c 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 1 0.90

3 Kva UPS 21 0.70 14.70 3 2.14 2 1.40 1 0.70 0 0.00 3 2.10 0 000 21 14.70

600 VA UPS 17 0.05 0.85 'l 0.05 2 0.10 1 0.05 0 0.00 2 0.10 0 0.00 17 0.85

2.1.1.8 Solar based UPS for cloud based milk analyser 1437 0.15 215.55 0 0.00 0 0.00 80 12.OO 30 4.50 34 5.10 10 1.50 1437

2.1.2
Purchase of laboratory equipments (for chemical / mic.obial (for district /
ihi^h ,.l.ta lawal) ,nrlv<i< 

^f 
milk .hd milk 6r^drr.t.l

2.1.2.1 Electrical Centrifuqe(For Dairy) 30 o.77 23.10 1 o.77 0 0.00 1 0.77 1 o.77 0 0.00 1 0.77 30 23.10

2.1.2.2 Serological Water bath(for Dairy) 31 462 19.22 I o.62 0 0.00 I 0.62 1 0.62 0 0.00 ,| 0.62 19.22

Establishment ot iricrobial Laboratory-Cuddalore, Karur, T.V.Malai, Dhamapuri 4 47.O5 188.20 0 000 0 0.00 0 0.00 I 47.O5 0 0.00 0 0.00 4 188.20

FTIR Tech Milk and [,lilk product at Dairy level - Cuddalore, Karur,
Tiruvannamalai Namakkal & Dhamaouri

3 85.00 255.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 1 85.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 3 255.00

Establishment of Laboratory at Namakkal 1 42.41 ll< 42.41 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 1 42.41
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S.No. Component Name
Approved Kancheepura

Tiruvallur
Villupuram Kallakurichi Cuddalore Vellgre Thirupathur Grand Total

Physical [Jnit cost
Total Cost Phy Fin Phv Fin Phy Fin Phv Fin Phy Fin Phy Fin Phy Fih

2.1.2.6

2.1

of ai Salen 91.45 94.45 C 0.00 C 0.00 0.0c 0 c.0c 1 91.45
oi Union 1 1.22 1.22 0 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 1 1.22 1

2.1.2.8

2.

of
4 27.66 110.66 0 0 0 0.00 c 0.00 0.c0 4 1 10.66

2.1.2.10
of I 3.51 3.51 0 C 0 0.00 0.00 C

Strengthening of Laboratory al Madurai Ice Cream plant
1 10.43 10.43 c.00 0.00 10.43

2.1.2.11 Construction of new microbiologi€l lab at Dairy @mplex, Coimbatore DCMpU I 45.00 0.c0 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 ,l

2.1.2.12

2.1.2.14

centrai by advanement of already
1 222.7i 222 7i 0.00 0.00 c 1 222.71

Lab equipment for BMC,CC,Dairy 165 149.89 1C.9C 3 I 7.27 toc 149.89
2.1.2.15 Purchase of laboratory furniture

2.1.2..,5.2
Laooratory Stool 61 a.o7 3.97 2 2 2 c.13 3 2 2 6'j 3.97
Laboratory Table 28 14.00 I 1 1 0.50 1 1 1 28 14.00

Total 3036.39 30.97 2.33 94.31 1 66.67 33.00 30.29
Gol 1821.84 18.58 1.40 56.59 100.00 19.80 '18.17 1821.84
EIA share 40% 1 21 4.56 12.39 0.93 37.72 66.67 13.20 12.11 1214.56

3 & Accreditation
Recurring Expendilurg

3.1.1 of Food Safety For
1 '10.00 I 0.00 0 0.c0 0 0.00 0.00 0 c.00 1 10.00

Sub 1 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 '10.00

Gol sha.e 60 % 6.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 6.00
EIA share 40ol" 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4.00

4 lnformation and Communicalion Technology Networking
Strengthening ot all the cooperative dairies 30 TLPD and above in
cooperative sector with the software systems llke block chaln, SAp, ERp
for develooino traceabilitv. oualitu network etc

4.1 Capital Expendilure
10 2

Desktop 100 0.50 50.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 5 zau 0 0.00 1 0.50 '100 50.00
4.'t.3 Printer 50 0.10 5.00 0 0.00 4 0.40 2 o.20 2 o.20 0 0.00 1 0.10 50 5.00
4.1.5 at 0.50 262.50 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 10 5.00 0 0.00 25.00 525 262.50

Sub Total (CaDital 317.50 0.00 0.40 0.20 7.70 0.00 25.60 317.50
Gol share 31 7.50 0.00 0.40 o.20 7.70 0.00 25.60 31 7.50

6.5 Training & Farmer Awateness Proqramme
Recurring Expenditure

6.5.1 of famers in hygienic practices / good 871 0.005 4.36 0.18 5 0.03 29 0.15 100 0.50 4 o.o2 0.10 871 4.36
6.5.2 of Personnel Plant and 320 0.04 12.44 13 0.51 13 0.51 6 o.23 13 0.51 0.51 0 0.00 320 12.48

1 000 0.04 39.00 40 1.56 40 1.55 20 0.78 40 1.56 40 '1.56 0 0.00 1000 3S.00
6.5.4 of Dcs staff / BMc/ on operations and

5125 0.01 66.63 400 0.65 4.55 0.33 50 0.65 10 0.13 5125 66.63

Sub Total 122.46 7.44 2.742 5.709 2.892 2.737 0.230 '122.46
Gol share 100 % 122.46 7.44 2_742 5.709 2.892 0.230 '122.46

6.6 Planning and Monitoring
Recurring Expenq!ture

,,rffi
Kri: " 1,?:*"n

3036.3€

3.1

4.1.1

6.5 3 Iraining on Quality Management System.



S.No. Component Name
Approved Kancheepura

Tiruvrllrrr
Villupuram Kallakurichi Cuddalore Vellore Thirupathur Grand Total

Physical Unit cost Total Cost Phy Fir Phv Fin Phv Fin Phv Fin Phv Fin Phv Fin Phy Fin

Planning and Monitoring components, 2% (maximum) wiil be
to meet the cost of preparation ol prcject proposai, monitoring

fielc level inspections, meetings, documentations (success
outcomes, @ncurrent evaluations, impact evalualion, elc.)-

(Fer 27 unions and 5 units of Federation)

Sub Total

16.00 1 1 0.50 1 0.50 1 32 16.00

'too % 16.00 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 r6.00

I v.dr wdPrrdr crPcnutrure
Total Expenditure

Grand Total
148.46 7.94 3.24 6.21 3.39 3.24

55.89

0.73

56.62

148-45

Gol share 2634.56 43.83 5.64 81.81 111.09 37.22 44.50 2634.56
EIA share 1452.40 23.93 1.33 50.26 66.67 22.66 12.11 1452.40

.irlcrq 
EqN

SANJAY KUi!4AR
3f+r $fiq/Under Secreta ry

anr(tl (rr.Fft/,'Government ' i' ,cia
rrflqlqrdl, rtgitra.t a,iri r,,.:: ir_:, :l

Llin.of Fisheries,A.:rirncl llusii;r', ' - Ui,,,,' i

cuqra;r oii' .jojtl , , :i

D/o Anirnal Huai-Jr:r;^, .i . ;,,.7 ,g

gfQ ta'r. ?,j f?; 'i-r ' ; 'r1
K ti':'

3938_49 '125.86 56.65

177.76 4086.95



NATIONAL PROGRAMME FOR DAIRY DEVELOPMENT
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Annexure-XXIv (Contd...)

The Tamil Nadu State Co-operative Milk Producers Federation Limited

Cuddalore, Tiruvannamalai, Dharmapuri, Namakkal, Tiruppur, Theni, Karur, Thoothukudi, Madurai, Salem, Erode, Krishnagiri,
Pudukottai, Coimbatore, Trichy, Vellore, Thanjavur, Dindigul, Virudhunagar, Villupuram, Kancheepuram- Thiruvalluvar,
Sivagangai, Tirunelveli, Kanyakumari, Nilgiris, Kallakurichi and Tirupathur (27 Milk Unions)

All 38 districts of Tamilnadu
Rs.4086.95 lakh (Gol Share Rs.2634.56 lakh)

Two yeat 12024-25 & 2025-261

NPDO_TN_l OK

Oistrict covered
Approved Cost

Proiect period

Project code

S.No. Component Name
Approved Thiruvannamali Dharmapuri Krishnagiri Salem Namakkal Erode Grand Total

Physical Unit cosl Total Cost Phy Fin Phv Fin Phy Fin Phv Fin Phy Fin Phy Fin Phv Fin

Milk chillinq facilities (includinq BMC) at orimary level
1.1 aoital Exoenditure

1.1.2 Equipment for Bulk Milk Coolers & Accessories
1.1.2.1 Repla€ment ot old B[4C Silo (5 KL) 3C 8.0c 1. 32.00 1 8.00 2 16.C0 0 0.00 1 2 16.00 3C 21C.04

'1.1.2.3 Can scrubber 182 i2 12.OO 2 2.OA 15.00 16 16.CC 10 142 '182.00

1.1.2.4 Heat re@very system 172 137.60 12 9.6C 8 6.40 I 6.40 '16 12.8C i6 11 11.2C i72 '137.60

1.1.2.5 CIP for BIVC 1.25 25.00 2 2.50 1 1 0.00 2 0 0.00 25.00
Sub Total 584.60 56.1 0 15.65 25.65 27.80 63.30 37.20 s84.60

Gol share 60 % 350.76 33.66 9.39 1 5.39 '16.68 37.98 22.32 350.76

EIA share 40% 233.84 22.44 6.26 10.26 11.12 25.32 14.E8 233.84

2 Eslablishment of mllk testing laboratories
2.1 Capital Expenditure

2.1.1
At DCSAy'illage level laboratories / at Bulk Milk Cooler (BMC) centers /AT
District Level Laboratories includlng purchase ot laboratory equipments as

2.1.1.1 Cloud Based [Iilk Analyser 1437 0.65 934.05 210 156.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 000 0 0.00 1437 934.05
2.1.1 .2 Electronic Milk Adulteration Testing Machiene (advance) 129 5.00 645.00 10 50.00 5 25.00 8 40.00 30 150.00 16 80.00 0 0.00 129 645.00
2.1.1.3 Water bath( for BIVC) 146 0.15 21.90 12 '1.80 11 toc 6 0.90 0 0.00 3 0.45 14 2.10 146 21.90

2.1.1.4 Electrical Centrifuge(f or BMC) 156 0.05 7.80 tt 0.55 6 0.30 6 0.30 1 0.05 6 0.30 0 0.00 156 7.80
2.1.1.5 Lactometer 638 0.01 6.38 '16 0.16 0.51 12 o.12 tc 0.'15 '18 0.1 8 0.50 638 6.38

2.1.1.6 Diqital Thermometer(F) 550 0.01 22 0.22 37 0.37 12 o.12 0 0.00 18 0. 18 50 0.50 550 5.50

2.1.1.7 UPS for ICT components purchased undet NPDD 2022-23

5 Kva UPS 1 0.90 0.90 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 1 0.90

3 Kva UPS 21 0.70 14.70 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 21 14.70

600 vA uPs 17 0.05 0.85 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 '17 0.85

2.1.1.8 Solar based UPS for cloud based milk analyser 1437 0.15 215.55 240 36.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 1437

2.1.2 Purchase of laboratory equipments (for chemical / microbial (for district /
ilni66 / <tat. l.v.ll rn.lv<ic df mllk 

".d 
milk br6d'htsl

2.1.2.1 Electrical Centrifuge(For Dairy) 30 o.77 23.10 2 1.54 1 o.77 2 1.54 0 0.00 2 1.54 2 1.54 30 23.1 0

2.1.2.2 Serolooical Water bath(for Dairu) 31 19.22 2 1.24 1 o.62 2 1.24 0 0.00 2 1.24 2 1.24 19.22

2.1.2.3 Establishment of Microbial Laboratory-Cuddalore, Karu( T.V.Malai, Dharmapuri 4 47.O5 188.20 ,l 47.O5 1 47.O5 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 4 188.20

2.1.2.4
FTIR Tech Milk and Milk product at Dairy level - Cuddalore, Karur
Tiruvannamalai,Namakkal & DhamaDuri

3 85.00 255.00 0 0.00 1 85.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 3 255.00

2.1.2.5 Establishment of Laboratory at Namakkal 1 42.4',! 42.41

-€
fro00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 1 42.41 0 0.00 1 42.41
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S.No. Component Name
Approved Thiruvannamali Oharmapuri Krishnagiri Salem Namakkal Erode Grand Total

Physical Unlt cost Tqtal Cost Phv Fin Phv Fin Phv Fin Phy Fin Phy Fin Phy Fin Phy Fin
2.1.2.6

2.

of at Salem 1 94.45 94.45 0 0.c0 c 0.00 0 0.00 1 94.45 0 0.00 1 91.15
of at Union 1aa 1.22 0 0 0 0.00 c 0.00 0.00 0 0.0c 1 1.22

2.1.2.8

1

of ,Ambattur and
4 27.66 1 10.66 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 c.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 4 110.66

2.1.2.10
of at

at Madurai lce Cream Plant
1 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 c.00 0 0.00 0 0.cc

1

2.1.2.'11 Construction ot new microbiologiml lab at Dairy emptex, Coimbatoe DCMpiJ 1 45.00 45.00 0 0 0 0.00 0 0.00 0.c0 I 45.0C

2.1.2.12
central of already

'1 222.71 0 0 0.00 0 0.00 1 222.71
Lab i 49.89 c c i2 1 0.9C c 30 27.25 149.89

of
Laboratory Stool 6i 0.07 3.97 2 c.13 2 0.13 2 6 c.39 3 6i 3.97

2.1.2.15.2 Laboratory Table 28 c.5c 1 1 0.50 1 0.50 2 1.00 1 0.50 2A 14.CC
Sub Total 3036.39 295.19 161.90 55.75 245.54 127.63 33.83 3036.39

Gol share 60 % 1821.84 't77.11 97.14 33.45 147.32 75.58 20.30 1821.84
EIA share 40% 1214.56 118.08 64.76 22.30 9A.22 51.05 13.53 12',t4.56

3.1

& Accreditation

3.1.1
of Food Safety For

10.0c '10.00 0 0.00 0 c c 0.00 0 0.00 1 '10.c0

Sub Total 't0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00
Gol share 60 % 6.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 6.00
EIA share 40% 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4.00

1 lnformation and Technoloqv
all the cooperatlve dairies above in

sector with the software systems like block chain, SAp, ERp

4.1.1

Capital Expenditure 8 10 10 12 20 10
10c 0.50 50.00 3 1.50 5 2.50 4 2.OO z.au 6 3.00 4 2.00 '100 50.00

4.'1.3 50 0.10 5.00 2 o.20 3 0.30 2

20

o.20 2 0.20 3 0.30 2 0.20 50 5.00
4.1.5 AMCS system developmqnt at Society Level(Computer,printer,Ups,Dongle) 525 0.50 262.50 25.00 20 10.00 '10.00 50 25.00 25.00 262.50

Sub Total (CaDital) 31 7.50 26.70 12.80 12.20 27.70 28.30 27.20 317.50
Gol share 100 % 31 7.50 26.70 12.80 12.20 27.70 26.30 27.20 317.50

6.5 Training & Farmer Awareness Programme
Recurring Expenqiture

6.5.1 Trajning oflamers in good hygienic practices / good manufacturing practices 871 0.005 4.36 4A o.20 15 0.08 30 0.15 30 0.15 15 0.08 30 0.15 471 4.36
Training of Qairy Personnel /milk tester (including plant and Marketinq staf0 320 0.04 12.48 IJ 0.5'1 13 0.51 0.51 19 0.74 lo o.74 17 0.66 320 12.48

6.5.3 Training on Quality Management System. 1000 0.04 39.00 40 1.56 40 1.56 40 1.56 60 2.34 60 2.34 60 2.34 1000 39.00
6.5.4 BMC/ Chilling on and

5125 0.0'1 66.63 500 6.50 200 2.60 250 400 200 2.60 50 0.65 s125 66.63

Sub Total 122.46 8.767 4.742 5.467 6.431 5.756 3.803 't22.4G
Gol share 1 00 % 122.46 8.767 4.742 5.467 8.431 5.756 3.803 122.46

Planning and Monltoring
Recurring Erpenditure

TiGr4 ql:]r{
SANJAY KLIMAR

qqa rrfus/Under Secra
q1g6 glgtn'lt7'Governlnerrt oi rt :1 il

TIFFFIIEFI, rlacI?lil sitt ':'tjll '"t ll
illin,of Fisheries,Animal Huslr-ird' v L L'Jrri-€qra-q si< -'lrr{l Grirl

D/o An]mal Husbandry & DairYing

6ft qfi. r{ f?.dl-ttooot
,.' I q*,..y66. Nev r.rhi-11CrOn'1

10.43 104

2.1 2 151

fesktop
Iter

6.6



S.N o. Component Name
Approved Thiruvannamali Oharmapuri Krishnagiri Salem Namakkal Erode Grand Total

Physical unit cost
Total Cost Phv Fin Phy Fin Phv Fin Phy Fin Phv Fin Phv Fin Phv Fin

Under the Planning aad Monitoring components, 2% (max,mum) will be
eamarked to meel the 6st of preparation of project proposal, monitorjng
lncluding field level inspections, review meetings, documentations (succ;ss
siories, outcomes, concurent evaluations, impact evaluaiicn, etc.)_
32 (For 27 unlons and 5 units of Federation)

c.50

0.50

'1 1 1 0.5c

0.50

1 0.5c 16.00

Gol share 100 % 1 6.00 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 16.00

Total
Total Recurrinq Expendilure 148.46 9.27 5.24 5.97 8.93 6.26 4.30 148.46

Total 4085.95 387.26 195.s9 99.57 309.97 225.48 1 02.53 4086.95
2634.5 246.74 124.57 67.01 200.64 149.11 74_12 2634-56

EIA share 1452.40 140.52 71.02 32.56 1 09.34 76.37 28.41 't452.40

3S38.43 1 90.35 s3-6r s8.23

Gol sherF
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NATIONAL PROGRAMME FOR DAIRY DEVELOPMENT

slA

EIA

Oistrict covered
Approved Cost

Project period

Project code

Annexure-XXIV (Contd...)

The Tamil Nadu State Co-operativo Milk Producers FEderation Limited

Cuddalore, Tiruvannamalai, Oharmapuri, Namakkal, Tiruppur, Theni, KaruL Thoothukudi, Madurai, Salem, Erode, Krishnagiri,
pudukottai, Coimbatore, Trichy, Vellore, Thanjavur, Dindigul, Virudhunagar, Villuputam, KancheePuram- Thiruvalluvar,

Sivagangai, Tirunelveli, Kanyakumari, Nilgiris, Kallakurichi and Tirupathur (27 Milk Unions)

Al 38 districts of Tamilnadu
Rs.40E6.95 lakh (Gol Share Rs.2634.56 lakh)

Two year (2024-25 & 2025-261

NPDD-TN-IOK

tn

Madurai Theni D i ndigu I Grand TotalTirupur Coimbatore NilgirisApproved

Phv FinPhv Fin Phv Fin Phy Fin Phy FinTotal Cost Phy Fin Phv FinPhysical
lJnit coslS.No. Componenl Name

fecilities
aoital ExDenditure1

1.1.2
16.CC 2 '16.00 30 210.4o2 i6.CC 0.00 1 8.0c8.00 24A.AO 4ReDlaGmeni oi old B[rC Siio (5 KL)1.1.2.1

i 82.000 0.00 c 1822C.00 0 0.cc c 0.00 101 82.001.'1.2.3 Can scrubber
0.0c 172 137.6C2 1.6C 1C 8.00 0 0.0c 0137.60 18 14.1C 12 9.601721.1.2.4 Heat recovery system

0.00 0 0.00 2C 25.0Oc C 0.c0 1 1.25 02C 0.001.1.2.5 CIP for BMC
584.605.00 27.25 16.00 16.0066.40 25.60 1.50584-60Sub Total

9.60 350.7615.36 0.96 '16.35 9.60350.76 39.84col share 60 %
6.40 6.40 233.8426.56 10.24 0.64 1 0.90233.84EIA share 40%

Establishmenl of milk testinq laboratories2

2.1

2.1.1
At oCS/Village level laboratories / at Bulk Milk Cooler (BMC) centers /AT

District Level Laboratorles including purchase of laboratory equipments as
hAr FSS A^lrC^d.Y

1437 934.050 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 100 65.009s4.05 0 0.00 234 152.101437 0.652.1.1.1 Cloud Based Milk Analyser
I 5.00 129 645.000.00 2 1 0.00 0 0.00 0.00129 5.00 645.00 10 50.00 0I/lachiene2.1.1.2

0.00 I 0.60 0 0.00 21.901.80 0 0.00 2 0.30 0146 0.15 21.90 122.1.1.3 Waier bath( for BIVIC)
o.75 156 7.802 0.10 0 0.00 4 o.20 150.05 7.80 9 0.45 0 0.001562.1.1.4 Electrical

0.05 8 0.08 638 6.3830 I 0.08 30 0.30 5638 0.01 8C 0.802.1.1.5
0.30 0 0.00 15 0.15 5500.50 30 0.30 8 0.08 30550 0.01 5.50 50Diqital Themometer(F)

2.1.1 .7 UPS for ICT
0 0.00 1 0.900.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.001 0.90 0.90 0 0.00 05 Kva UPS

0 0.00 2 1.40 21 14.703 2.10 0 0.00 0 0.0021 0.70 14.70 0 0.003 Kva UPS
17 0.850.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 2 0.100.85 0 0.00 0 0.00 017 0.05600 VA UPS

100 1 5.00 1437 215.5535.10 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.001437 0.15 215.55 0 0.00 234Solar based UPS for cloud based milk analvser2.1.1.8

2.1.2
Purchase of laboratory equipments (for chemical / microbial (for district /
ilnidn / stite lev.ll enelvsis of milk and milk Droductsl

0.00 30 23.100 0.00 2 1.54 I o.77 0o.77 23.10 1 o.77 0 0.00302.1.2.1
4.62 0 0.00 31 19.220 0.00 0 0.00 2 1.24 IJI o.62 19.22 1 o.622.1.2.2 Water

188.200 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 40 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.004 47.O5 188.202.1.2.3 Establishment of Microbial Laboratory-Cuddalore, Karur, T.V.[ralai, Dharmapuri

0.00 3 255.000 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 085.00 255.00 0 0.00 0 0.00FTIR Tech Milk and l\4ilk product at Dairy level - Cuddalore, Karur,
2.1.2.4

n 0 0.00 0 0.00 1 42.410 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.001 42.41 42.41 0.002.1.2.5 Establishment of Laboratory at Namakkal

rg

Krishi Bi';'

tiin

"rrinm.nt 
f6r Brrlk Milk Coolcrs & Accessodes

^hifrl 
FYhanditrrrp
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Approved Tirupur Coimbatore Nilgiris Madurai Theni Dindigul Grand Total
S.No. Component Name

Physical cost
Total Cost Phv Fin Phv Fin Phy Fin Phv Fin Phv Fin Phy Fin Phyal Salemof Fin

1 94.45 0 0.cc C 0.00I ,7 c 0.00 0 0 1 94.45of l-lnion i.22 0 c 0 c.00 0 I 12.1.2.A of Laboratory DCPP,
4 27. 110.66 0 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0 1of al

3.512.1 C 0.
1Cream Plantof at

1 1 1 0.00 0.00
1 1A.132.1.2.11 of new microbiologicat tab at Dajry complex, Coimbatore DCMpu 0 1 45 00 0.00 c 0.0c 0.00 I 45.0C2.i.2.12 cen:ral Lab Dy oi under

222.7i 222.71 c 0.00
2.1.2.1 0. 0 1lct 222.71

1 49.89 10 9C82.1.2.15 7.27 5 0.91 119.of

Stool
2 1 1 c.072.1.2. 3 6iTable
1 0.50 1.C0 1 I 28 14.COSub 3036.39 64.65 235.23 't8.39 7.4'.1 88.95 3036.3960 1821 .79 141 .14 ,|

8.20 4.45 53.37EIA 1821.84
25.86 94.0S 7 5.46 2.96 1214.56

3.1

3.1.1 Safety Management
'10.00 10.00 0. c.0c 1 10.00 0 0.00 '10.00

10.00 0.00 1 I 0.00 0.00 0.00Gol 16.00 0.00 0.00 6.00 0.00 6.00s hare 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4.00
4

the
sector

4.1
104.1 1

0.5c 4 2.40 0 0.004.1.3 1 4 0.00 100 50.0050 0.10 5.00 o.20 0 0.00 1 2 0.204.1.5 4.20 0.20 5.00development at UPS, 525 0.50 262.50 50 25.00 5 2.50 25 12.50 12.50 0 262.50Total 3'17.50 27.20 2.50 1 1100 0/.
31 27 4.60

5.5

6.5.1 of farmers in
Practiceshygienic practices / good 471 0.005 4.36 30 0.'15 30 0.15 86.5.2 42 o.21 30 0.15 12 0.06 871 4.36Personnel and 0.04 0 16 6 16 0.62 0.00 ]J 0.51 320on

1000 39.00 0 0.00 60 2.34 0. 60 0 '1000 39.006.5.4 staff/ BMC/
0.01 66.63 350 4.55 90 1.17 150

7. 2.224 0.800 4.077Gol 0.800 7, 4.077 122.46
6.6

tlin

ng

c.0c 0.00 0.00 1

45.00
C

0.cc c.c0

0 0.c0 C

chain, SAP, ERP

Chilling Centre/ AMCUT-Fw.Uin-operations anO
50 0.65 500 6.50 0.65 '1.95 66.63



S.No. Component Name
Approved Tirupur Coimbatore Nilgiris Madurai Theni D indigul Grand Total

Physical lJnit cost
Total Cost Phv Fin Phv Fin Phy Fin Phv Fln Phv Fin Phv Fin Phv Fin

32 050 16 0C 0.50 1 0.50 1 1 0.50 1 1 0.50 16"00

1 6.00 0.50 0.s0 0.50 0.50 0.s0 0.50 1 6.00
16.00 0.50 0.50 0_50 0.50 0.50 0.50 16.00

Grand

3938.49 263.33 24.59 55.61 38.1'r 105.15 3938.49
1 48.46 1.30 8.16 2.72 20.'t7 1.30 4.58 148_46

s hare
1 59.55 271.49 27.32 75.78 39.41 109.73

2634.56 107.13 1 67.1 6 19.32 55.42 30.05 67.75 2634-56
1452.40 52.42 104.33 8.00 20.36 9.36 41.98 1452.40

gr-*^* t

I

4086.9
4086-9s
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NATIONAL PROGRAMME FOR DAIRY DEVELOPMENT

stA

EIA

District covered
Approved Cost
Project period

Project code

Annexure-XXIV (Contd...) Jre-XXIV (Contd...)

The Tamil Nadu State Cooperative Milk Producers Federation Limited

Cuddalore, Tiruvannamalai, Dharmapuri, Namakkal, Tiruppur, Theni, Karur, Thoothukudi, Madurai, Salem, Erode, Krishnagirl,
Pudukottai, Coimbatore, Trichy, vellore, Thanjavur, Dindigul, Virudhunagar, Villupuram, Kanchespuram- Thiruvalluyar,
Sivagangai, Tirunelveli, Kanyakumari, Nilgiris, Kallakurichi and Tirupathur (27 Milk Unions)

All 3E districts of Tamilnadu
Rs.40E6.95 lakh (Gol Share Rs.2634.56 lakh)
T w o y ear (2024-25 & 2025 -261

NPOO_TN-1OK

,R

Tfn "'
Kr'

Approved Trichy Karur Thanjavur Pudukottai Sivagangai Virudhunagar Grand Total
S.No. Compgnent Name

Physlcal Unit cost Total Cost Phy Fin Phy Fin Phy Fin Phy Fin Phv Fln Phy Fin Phv Fin
Milk chilling facilities (includins BMC) at primary level

f.i apital Expenditure
1.1.2 Equipment for Bulk Milk Coolers & Accessories

1.1.2.1 Replaement of old B[ilo Sllo (5 KL) 3C 8.C0 8.00 0.00 2 16.00 0.00
1.1 .2.3 Can scrubber i82 1 82.CC 16.00 6 6.00 I 8.0c i7 17.00 c 142 182.00
1.1.2.4 Heal re@very system 137.6C 1 3.20 I 6.1C 0.00 10.40
1.1.2.5 CIP for BMC

1 1.25 1 3.75 c 25.00
Sub Total 584.60 25.25 10"45 3'1.65 s.00 31.15 0.00 584.60

Gol share 50 % 350.76 15.15 6.27 18.99 5.40 18.69 0.00 350.75
EIA share 40% 233.84 10.10 4.'t8 '12.66 3.60 12.46 0.00 233.84

2 )lishment gf mllk testing laboratorles
)1

2.1.1
laboratories / at Bulk Milk Cooler centers

lncluding purchase ol laboratory equlpments as

2.'1.1.'l Cloud Based l\rilk Analyser 1437 0.65 934.05 tta 113.75 0 0.00 400 260.C0 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 1437 934.05
2.'1.'1.2 Electronic Milk Adulteration Testing lMachiene (advance) 129 5.00 645.00 10 50.00 I 5.00 8 40.00 7 35.00 10 50.00 0 0.00 129 645.00
2.'1.'1.3 Water bath( for B[4C) 0.15 21.90 IJ 1.95 6 0.90 6 0.90 I 1.20 I 1.20 0 0.00 146 21.90
2.1.1.4 Eletncal Centrjtuge(for BMC) tco 0.05 7.80 IJ 0.65 15 0.75 6 0.30 I 0.40 14 0.70 0 0.00 156 7.80
2.1.1.5 Lactometer 638 0.01 6.38 15 0.15 26 0.26 0.13 13 0.13 15 0.15 10 0.10 638 6.38
2.1.1.6 Digital Themomete(F) 5.50 '15 0.15 o.32 0.13 13 0.13 30 0.30 10 0.10 5.50
2.1.1.7 UPS for ICT components purchased under NPDD 2022-23

5 Kva UPS 1 0.90 0.90 1 0.90 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 1 0.90
3 Kva UPS 21 o.70 14.70 1.40 0 0.00 3 2.10 2 1.40 0 0.00 0 0.00 21 14.70

600 VA UPS 17 0.05 0.85 0 0.00 0 0.00 1 0.05 1 0.05 0 0.00 0 0.00 17 0.85
2.1.1.8 Solar based UPS for cloud based milk analyser 1437 0.15 21 5.55 175 0 0.00 400 60.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 1437

2.1.2 urchase of laboratory equipments (tor chemical / microbial (for district /
nlon / state levelI analvsis of milk and milk broduclsl

Electicl Centrifuge(For Dairy) 30 o.77 23 10 2.31 ,| o.77 2 1.54 1 o.77 1 0.77 0 0.00 30 23.'tO
2.1.2.2 Serologi€l Water bath(for Dairy) 4.62 19.22 3 1.86 1 o.62 2 1.24 1 o.62 I o.62 0 0.00 19.22

Establishment of [ricrobial Laboratory-Cuddalore, Karur, T.V.Malai, Dhamapuri 4 47.O5 188.20 0 0.00 1 47.O5 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 4 1 88.20

2.1.2.4 level -at Karur,
3 85.00 255.00 0 0.00 1 85.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 255.00

Establishment of Laboratory at Namakkal 1 42.41 42.41 0 _ooe 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 1 42.41

tlin

of

I

apital Expendature
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Grand TotalVirudhunagarSivagangaiPudukottaiThaniavurKarurTrichyApproved
Phy FinPhv FinFinFin PhvFin PhyPhvPhy FinPhy FinTotal Costcost

c.0c '1Physical
0

Component Name

0.00

S.No.

094.15 91.15 10.00 00.00ot 0
11

atof2.1.2.7 0 0.000 0.000
11 3.5127

1
4

0.000.00
at

02.1.2.4
0 10.001 0.of 0.002.i.2.9 0.0010.431

'10.43
Plantlceot 12.i 0.00

45.00I
222.712.1.2.11 of new microbiological lab at Dairy complex, Coimbatore DCMPU

c222 7i
1't11

b[advancement olLabState
2.1.2.12 13.63c91 '149.89

165
for2. 3.97

1c.071c.1furnitureof2.1.2.i5 0.
1

1Stool 0.50 I2.'...2.i5.'.' 1
28 0.77I

2.1 214.263036.39 43.48227.30Total
84.78

0.3160
85.701214.56share

3
I 10.00

1 0.000.00
10.00 10.001

0.000.00

ForSa:eiy
0.00Jl I 0.00 0.00Sub

0.006.00 0.000.00share

and1

'15

rln
SAP, ERP

andtheOI cooperative dairies
block chain,likesoftwarethesector with sYstems

2.OO 100
003 14.

20'000.002 o.20'1 .1 0
12512.500.004.1.3 10.0000.50 262.50 317.50525 14.15.300.000.00,Printerat4.1.5 317. 31714.70tSub 11.70.50100

6.5 871 4.360.04050 1000.11 100220.0414.36 1871 '13
13 0.510.51of farmers in practi€smanufacturinggoodpractices 0.51 16.5.1
40.56andPersonnel 40140

on 66.63
6.5.3 13.90 1

260150 1bb.oJ0.01
26.467

on operationsstaff /
3-40'l6.5.4

3.212Sub
4.077

s hare
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Component Name

Approved Trichy Karur Thaniavur Pudukottai Sivagangai Virudhunagar Grand Total

S.No. Physical
Unit cost Total Cost Phv Fin Phv Fin Phy Fin Phv Fin Phv Fin Phv Fin Phy Fin

Under the Planning and Monitoring components. 2olo (maxrmum) will be

eamarked to meet the @st of preparation of project Proposal' monltonng

;;luJing feld level inspections, review meetings' documentations. (success

stories. 
-outomes, 

concuffent evaluations, impact evaluation' etc )-

32 (Fot 27 unions and 5 units of Federation)

'16.00

16.00

1 0.50 1 0.50 1 0.50

0.50

1

1 0.50 1 0.50

1

16.00

Gol
1452.40 95.80

3.91

167.36

106.66

60.70

6.06

164.'19

68.

24.46

5.r?
125.89

84.44

41.45

3.71

19.18

18.87

0.31

148.46

4086,r5
- 263t 56

I *sz.to

I

EIA share



Annexure-xxlV (Contd...)

NATIONAL PROGRAMME FOR DAIRY DEVELOPMENT

SIA

EIA

District covered

The Tamil Nadu State Co-operative Milk Producers Federation Limited

Cuddalore, Tiruvannamalai, Dharmapuri, Namakkal, Tiruppur, Theni, Karur, Thoothukudi, Madurai, Salem, Erode,

Krishnagiri, Pudukottai, Coimbatore, Trichy, Vellore, Thanjavur, Dindigul, Virudhunagar, Villupuram, Kancheepuram'
Thiruvalluvar, Sivagangai, Tirunelveli, Kanyakumari, Nilgiris, Kallakurichi and Tirupathur (27 Milk Unions)

All 38 districts of Tamilnadu
Rs.4066.95 lakh (Gol share Rs.2634.56 lakh)

lwo yeat /.2024-25 & 2025-261

NPDD_TN_1OK

Approved Cost

Project period

Project code

S.No. Component Name
Approved Tirunelveli Thootukudi Kanyakumari Melro Dairies and

Feri6ratioh units
Product Dairy, Madurai lce

Cream PlantAmbattur
Grand Total

Physical Unit cost Total Cost Phy Fin Phy Fin Phy Fin Phy Fin Phy Fin Phv Fin Phy Fin

Milk chillino facilities (includinq BMC) at Drimaru level

i.1
1.1.2 EouiDment for Bulk Milk Coolers & Accessories

1.1.2.1 Reclacemenl of old BMC Silo (5 KL) 8.C0 0 0.0c C 0.00 0 0.0c c.0c c 0.00 0 30 24A.OO

1.1.2.3 Can scrubber ia2 182.CC 3 3.0c 1 1 0 c.00 182 182.00

1.'t.2.4 Heat recoverv svstem 172 137.6C C 1 3.2C c 0.00 0.00 0 c.0c 172 '137.60

1.1.2.5 CIP for B[rC 25.00 I 1.25 1 1.25 0.00 0.0c 0 0.00 0 2C 25.00

Sub Total 584.60 4.25 8.45 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 584.60

Gol share 60 % 350.76 2.55 5.07 0.60 0.00 0.00 0.00 350.76

EIA share 40% 233.84 '1.70 3.38 0.40 0.00 0.00 0.00 233.84

2 of milk
2.1 Caoital ExDenditure

At Dcs/Village leyel laboratories / at Bulk Milk Cooler (BMC) centers,lAT
Distrlct Level Laboratories including purchase of laboratory equipments as
ha; FQa d^rla^e6Y

2.1.1.1 Cloud Based lvlilk Analyser 1437 0.65 934.05 60 39.00 71 48.10 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 1437 934.05

2.1.1.2 Electronic Milk Adulteration Testing Machiene (advance) 129 645.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 129 645.00

Water bath( for B[/]C) 146 0.15 21.90 3 0.45 0 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 146 21.90

2.1.1.4 Electrical Centrifuoe(for BMC) 0.05 7.80 4 o.20 0 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 156 7.80

2.1.1.5 Lactometer 638 0.01 6.38 2A o.20 10 0.10 0 0.00 1 00.00 1.00 10 0.10 0 0.00 638 6.38

2.1.1.6 Dioital Thermometer(F) 550 0.01 5.50 a.2a 10 0.10 0 0.00 40.00 0.40 4 0.04 0.05 550 5.50

2.1.1.7 UPS for ICT components purchased undet NPDD 2022-23

5 Kva UPS 1 0.90 0.90 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 1 0.90

3 Kva UPS 21 0.70 14.70 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 21 14.70

600 VA UPS 17 0.05 0.85 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 7 0.35 17 0.85

2.1.1.8 Solar based UPS for cloud based milk analyser 1437 0.15 21 5.55 60 9.00 74 1 1.10 0 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 1437

2.1.2 Purchase of laboratory equipments (tor chemical / microbial (for district /
,rni^n , ctat6 lavall .nalvci< 

^f 
hilk .hd milk hr6drr.tcl

2.1.2.1 Electrical Centrifuoe(For Dairy) 30 0.77 1 o.77 0 0.00 0 0.00 4.00 3.08 0 0.00 0 0.00 23.10

2.1.2.2 31 o.62 10 u) 1 0.62 0 0.00 0 0.00 4.00 2.44 1.00 o.62 0.00 0.00 19.22

2.1.2.3 Establishment of lvlicrobial Laboratory-Cuddalore, Karur, T.V.Malai, Dharmapuri 4 47.O5 1 88.20 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 4 188.20

2.1.2.4
FTIR Tech Milk and Milk product at Dairy level - Cuddalore, Karur,
Tiruvannamalai.Namakkal & DharmaDuri

3 85.00 255.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 3 255.00
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tn

S.No. Componenl Name
Approved Tirunelveli Thootukudi Kanyakumari Metro Dairies and

Federation units
Product Oairy,

Grand Total

Physical Unit cost
Total Cost Phv Fin Phv Fin Phv Fin Phv Fih Phv Fin Phy Fin Phv Fin2.1.2.5 of at Namakkal

2.1 7
o'f at
of at Ambur Union

1 12.41

94.45
42.41

94.15
c 0.00

0.00
0 0.00

0.00
c 0.0c

0.00
0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 I

1 94.45

2.i.2.A
1 1.22 1.22 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0.c0 0.00 0 0.c0 0 0.00 1

I 27.66 '1 10.66 C 0.0c

0

0.00

0.00

0.00 4.CO 1 10.66 0 0.00 0 0.00 4

1

'110.66
2.1.2.9 of at Produci

al lce Cream
1

2.1.2.11
1 10.43 0.00 0.c0 0.00 0.00 14.43 I

Construction of new microbiological lab at Dairy complex, Coimbatore DCMpU 45.00 C 0.0c 0 0.c0 0.00 0.c0 0.c0 1

2.1.2.12 -Strengthening o: uncier

LaD

222.71 0.c0 0.00 0 0.cc 222.71 C c.0c 1 222.71

2.1.2.15
149.89 2 1.82 3 2.73 i65 149.89

2.1.2.15.1
furniture

2 1.2.1s 2 iable
0.07 0.07 1 0.07 0.00 0 0.00 c 0.00 61 3.97

28 1 0.5c 1 0.50 0 0.cc 0 0 0.00 28 14.00
Sub

60

3036.39 52.82 62.69 0.00 340.33 4.27 10.83 3036.3S

EIA share
182',1.84 31.69 37.61 0.00 204.20 2.56 6.50 1821.84
1214.56 21.13 25.08 0.00 O.CC I 36.1 3 1.71 1214.56

&
3.1

of Management Certification For
1 i 0.0c 10.00 0.00 C 0.00 0 0.00 0.0c 0.0c 1

Sub

Gol share 60

10.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00
6.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0-00 6.00

1

share 40% 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4.00

4.1

4.1.1
20 17 4

4.1.3
6 3.00 6 3.00 2 '1.00 25 12.54 0.00 0.00 100 50.00

4.1.5 system at ',UPS,
50 0.10 5.00 3 0.30 2 0.20 I 0.10 5 0.50 0.c0 0.00 50 5.00

0.50 262.5A 20 '10.00 20 10.00 0 0.c0 0.00 0.00 262.50

Gol
317.50

.50
13.30

13.30
13.20

13.20
3.60 1 3.00

13.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

3't7.50

6.5

6.5.1 of farmers in good / good manufacturing practices 871 0.005 4.36 100 0.50

6.5.3
of /milk tester and
on

320 0.04 12.4A '13 0.51

12 0.06

0.51

4 o.o2

0.51

0

0

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

871

320

4.36

12.48

6.5.4
1000 0.04 39.00 35 35 1.37 J5 1.37 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 1000 39.00of DCS statf / on operations
5125 0.0'1 66.63 40 o.52 150 1.95 50 0.65 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 5125 66.63

Total
Gol share'l

122.46 2.892 3.882 2.542 0.00 0.00 0.00 122.46
122.46 2.892 3.882 2.542 0.00 0.00 0.00 122.46

6.6

til i

JAY KUTV1AR
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I ccc 0.0 0 00c

0

351

4.33
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sector with the software systems like block chain, SAP, ERP

apital Expenditure
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Grand TotalDairy,andMetro
KanyakumariThootukudiTirunelveliApproved

FinFin PhvPhvPhv FinFinFin PhvFin PhyFin PhyPhvUnit cost Total CostPhysical
Component NameS.No.

16.00c.00
1 2.OO'10.5032

(For 27 unions and 5 units of Federation)
I 6.000.500.50Sub

0.50
share

4.27
70.37

2"00Total 4.383.39148.46
355.33Total

1.71
22.831452.40EIA

I

*:t"--*-
\/

level
outcomes.



2.1.2.3- Establishment of Microbial Laboratory-Cuddalore, Karur, T.V.Malai,
Dharmapuri

Rs in lakh

dcq g"ff{
S ANJAY K

3r{r {rfq-d/unde
qr{tl {r{tFll/'Go\rer

{gqrf,{, rrtqrd' n 
.',e.1\.,

a'".* r.t'';;';flH'i.ii
Dro An:mal Husb3ndr.Y

qtfq rlqi' a1i ra j'

Approved

Unit Cost TotalPhysical
S.No Component

Lot 40.00 40.001 Construction of Milk and milk by product testing Lab

1 0.05 0.052 Gerber Centrifuge
0.003 0.083 Butyrometer 25

5 001 0.034 Burette
20 0.002 0.045 Papette

o Centrifuge Tubes 8 0.04

7 Bunson Burner 2 0.01 002
8 1 0.05 005Gas Stove
I Auto Clave (for water sterilization) 1 2.00 2.00
10 Double Distillation unit (for distilled water) I 4.00 4.00
11 Hot Air Oven (for glass waves at 180'c) 1 0.25 0.25
12 0.45 0.45
14 pH meter I 0.05 0.05

Total (for One laboratory) 47 .05

Total for four Laboratory (Cuddalore, Karur,
T.V.Malai, Dharmapuri)

188.20

n!)

0 01

Cork Sterilizer I



2.1.2.5 Establishment of Laboratory at Namakkal

Rs in lakh
Approved

S.No Name of the ltem
Physacal Unit cost

1 Ring Water bath 1 U.bU 0.60
2 Digital thermometer 2 0.08 0.16

Millipore water purifier 1 16.50 16.50

4 I ncubator(Bacteriological) 1 0.50 0.50
5 Muffle furnace 1 0.50 0.50
6 Glass wares (1 lot) 1 2.50 2.s0
7 Chemicals(1 lot) 1 2.50 2.50
I Oil Bath 1 0.80 0.80
I Auto clave 1 2.00 2.00
10 Colony Counter 1 0.25
11 Microscope with Computer 1 2.50 2.50
12 Hyginometer 1 2.00 2.00
'13 Aflatoxin testing instrument 1 7.00 7.00
14 Auto titrator 1 1.60 1.60
15 Moisture Analyser 1.50 1.50
lo Fumigator 1 1.50 1.50

Total 42.41I

SANJAY KU
€BE/Under

TiAR

calqrcf{
D,o An'rmal Hus

dq .qr, a

in{/'Governmen

Total

1



2.1.2.6 Strengthening of Laboratory at Salem

Rs in lakh

Approved
Unit cost TotalComponent Name PhysicalS.No

16.501 Millipore water purifier
2 0.90 1.802 Gerber Centrifuge

3
NIR technology equipment for testing milk
Products

1 76.15 76.15

Total 94.45

I

-

I

I 16.s0



2.1.2.7 Strengthening of Laboratory at Ambur CC, Thirupathur Union

Rs in lakh
Approved

TotalPhysical Unit costS.NO NAME OF THE COMPONENT

1.00 1.00LotI Renovation of milk lab Ambur (Civil)
1 0.05 0.052 Gerber centrifuqe

30 0.003 0.093 Butyrometer
10 0.002 0.024 Pipette

I 0.06 0065 lnduction stove
1.22TotalI



2.1.2.8 Strengthening of Laboratory at Madhavaram, Sholinganallur, Ambattur and
DCPP, Ammapalayam

Rs in lakh

1. EQUIPMENTS
Rs in lakh

2, GLASSWARES

in lakh

l/li n isheries,Animal HL
rlgqfqfq 3{lc G?l

Dro Animal Husbaniiry & t

q,-fi arra' -1-{ fl".':- ' '
Krishi Utr. " '

Approved
S.NO NAME

Physical Unit cost Total
1 EQUIPMENTS 4 26.55 106.20
3 GLASSWARES 4 1.11 4.46

Total 27.66 110.66

Approveds.No NAME OF THE EQUIPMENTS
Physical Unit cost Total

1 GERBER CENTRI FUGE (NAVO) 1 2.50 2.50
2 HOT AIR OVEN 1 1.00 1.00
3 pH ELECTRODE HANNA 1 0.20 0.20
4 CORK STERILIZER 1 0.20 0.20

5 ELECTRONTC WEtcHtNG BALANCE(METLER) I 1.50 1.50

6 MILLI PORE WATER PURI FICATION 1 16.50 16.50
7 DIGITAL BURETTE lOML 1 0.70 0.70
B DIGITAL BURETTE 25 ML 1 0.70 0.70
I DIGITAL BURETTE 50 ML 1 0.70 0.70

10 MICROPIPETTE 5 0.17 0.85
11 PEN TYPE pH METER 2 0.20 0.40
14 PETRIDISH SHAKER 1 0.25 0.25
15 CYCLOMIXER 1 0.25 0.25
'16 MICROWAVE OVEN I 0.50 0.50
17 HEATING MANDLE 1 0.10 0.10
1B RING WATER BATH 1 0.20 0.20

Total for One dairy 26.55
Total for Three dairies (Madhavaram Sholinganallur &
Ambattur) & DCPP, Ammapalayam 106.20

ApprovedS.NO Particulars
Physical Unit cost Total

I Testtube- 15x150 1 000 0.00016 0.16
3 Pipette-10mlA grade 25 0.0044 0.1 1

4 Pipette-1.1 ml A grade 25 0.0024 0.06
5 Pipette-'l 0.75m1 A grade 15 0.00165 0.02475

11 Specific Gravity Bottle 5 0.00385 0.01925
12 Measuring cylinder-'1 0ml 5 0.00227 0.01 135
13 Measuring cylinder-1 00ml 5 0.01399 0.06995
14 Burette with stand 2 0.00519 0.01038
15 I\4ilk Butyrometer (0 to 10%) 50 0.00078 0.039
16 Butter Butyrometer (0 to 100 %) 10 0.00325 0.0325
17 1 mlTilt measure 5 0.00415 , , * i.Q2075
18 10 mlTilt measure 5 0.00376 sANJAY r'O.0188
19 Screw cap bottle graduated(1 000m1) 5 0.00241 r{ {{l-{E/u

1 05 ,di

sil.t



in lakh)
rovedApp

TotalPhysical Unit costParticularss.No

0.02590.00518520 Screw cap bottle grad 00ml)
0.00109 0.0'10910Conicalflask 250 ml21

0.011440.00286422 Amber colour bottle with lid 250m1
0.006282 0.0031423 Round bottom flask 1 litre
0.002750.000555Durhams tube (packets)24
0.002320.001 16225 Beaker 500 ml

0.00061 0.006110Beaker 100 ml26
0.061 0.0627 RM APPARTUS
0.050.0'15MEJOINER FLASK28

0.20.021029 Skimmed milk eter
0.150.007520e Tube 50ml30
1.11Total for One dai

4.46
Total for Three dairies (Madhavaram

Sholinganallur & Ambattur) & DCPP,

Ammapalayam
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2.1.2.9 Strengthening of Laboratory at Product Dairy, Ambaftur

Rs in lakh

tiI'.1

Approved
S.No. Component Name

Unit cost Total

1 Glasswares 1 1 .27 1 .27
2 Lab Equipment 1 2.01 2.01
4 Miscellaneous ltems 1 0.24 0.24

Total 3.51

Physical

gfr



2.1.2.10 Strengthening of Laboratory at Madurai lce Cream Plant

Rs in lakh
Approved

Physical Unit cost Total
S.No. Component Name

,| 050 0.50I Portable water proof PH/EC /TDS meter
2 Super cool dala loqger with reader 3 0.17 0.50

TDS meter

5 0.o2 0. 104 lnfrared and Contact Thermometer (Food safety)

1 4.00
Hand held Density meter, Densitpro, Measurement range :

0g/cm3-39/cm3, sample Temp range : 0-50 degree celsius
4.00

o
Bottle Top Dispenser research model Fully autoclavable
with recirculation valve ('1 -1 0ml)

2 0.30 0.60

7
Fully autoclavable C3 single channel Fixed volume pipette-
1000p1

2 0.03 005

8 Macropipette controller 5 0.00 0.01
9 l\4agnetic stirrer 1 0.08 0.08
10 Fumigator with 5 litre fumiqation solution 1 0.55 0.55
11 System sure plus-ATP Monitoring machine 1 4.00 4.00
IJ Micropipette (0- 1ml) 3 0.01 0.02
14 Micro pipette tips - Autoclavable 1 0.0'l 0.01
tc Micro pipette tip box 3 0.00 0.01

Total 10.43

5



6.2.5 State Central Lab
Rs in lakh

Approved

Physical Unit cost Total

1
lvlodular Tables, and furnitures, stools etc for State Central
Laboratory

1 10.00 10.00

2 New annexure building for state central lab 1 100.00 100.00

3

Additional Electrical work for State Cenkal Laboratory,
Additional earthing work for ICP-MS, GC[ISMS and
LCMSMS and additional block

1 25.00 25.00

4 lvlillipore distilled water unit 1 16.50 16.50
5 Deep freezer (Vertical type) 2 nos 2 2.50 5.00
6 Double Door Refrigerator 1000 lits 3 nos 3 1.66 4.98
7 Nitrogen evaporator 1 3.50

Remi Centrifuge above 5000 rpm 2.00 2.00
I shelf life study instrument 25.00 25.00
10 Vortex mixer, Multi vortex mixer 1 2.00 2.00
11 Microwave oven 3 nos 1 0.76 0.76
12 BOD INCUBATOR 1 1.00 1.00
13 pipette controller 3 nos 3 0.33 0.99
14 digital burette 3 nos 3 0.66 1.98
15 Eye Washer with safety shower 1 2.00 2.00
to Pdi -photo diverted ionjz detector for lcms 1 7.00 7.00
17 photo electric colorimeter 1 5.00 5.00
18 gas generators for lcms/gcms and icpms 1 10.00 10.00

TotalI

SANJAY KU
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2.1.2.14 Lab equipment for BMC, CC, Dairy

roved
Physical Unit cost TotalS.No Union name

12 0.91 10.90Kallakurchi1

3 0.912 Vellore
0.91 7.2783 Thirupathur
0.91 10.90124 Krishnagiri

30 0.91 27.25Erode
9.08'10 0.916 Tirupur
7 .278 0.9'l7 Nilgiris
9.0810 0.91I Madurai

5 0.91 4.54I Theni
1 0.91 0.9110 Dindiqul

0.91 13.6311 Trichy
1'1.8'112 Thanjavur 13 0.91

'13 0.91 11 .8113 Pudukkottai
20 0.91 18.1714 Sivagangai

15. Tirunelveli 2 0.91 1.82
16 Thoothukudi 3 0.91 2.73

Total 149.89

Details of Lab E ul nt
S.No NAME OF THE EOUIPMENT ow Unit Cost Total

1 Gerber Centrifuqe 1 0.0500 0.05
2 Water Bath (20 L) 1 0.1645 0.1 6
3 10 ml Pipette Serological class B 2 0.0022 0.0044
4 1 ml Pipette Seroloqical class B 2 0.0018 0.0037

N4ilk Adulteration Kit (Nice Brand) 1 0.0266 0.03
6 Tilt Measure (10 ML) Borosil 2 0.0002 0.0004
7 Tilt Measure (1 ML) Borosil 2 0.0002 0.0004

8
10 ml Bottle Top Dispensers Borosil (Code:
BLFLLH00201 '1002D00) With Suitable Bottle

1 0.2508 0.25

9
1 ml Bottle Top Dispensers Borosil (Code:
81F11H002011016D00) With Suitable Bottle

1 0.2508 0.25

10 Amber Reaqent Bottle-500ML 2 0.0002 0.0004
11 Thermoneter F alcohol filled zeal 0- 1'10 F 2 0.0025 0.0050
12 Thermoneter F alcoholfilled zea10-50 C 2 0.0025 0.0050
13 Diqital Thermometer 1 0.0060 0.01
14 Nililk Pipette l0.75ML 5 0.0022 0.01
15 Test Tubes with RIM (15-150) 1sML 30 0.0002 0.01
It) SS 304 Can Plunqer 2 0.00
17 SS 304 Can Sampler 3 0.000
18 SS 304 Tanker Plunger 0.00
ao SS 304 Tanker Sampler 1 0.000
20 SS 304 Sample bottle with Trav 1 0.0295 0.030
21 Butyrometer Serial Number (Calibrated) 20 0.0010 0.021
22 SS Sample Bottle Tray 1 0.0052 0.005
23 Sample Bottle Plastic 28 0.0001 0 004

24
Lactometer ISI with Serial Number
(Calibrated) 5 0.0018 0.009

25 SS Sample tray 45 cm x 45 cm (LxB) 1 0.0052 0.005
26 EqqDer Cork(for MBRT Test) 35 0.0000 0.001
27 Lock Stopper suitable for Butyrometer 10 0.0007 0.007
28 Regulating Pin for Lock stopper 2 0.0001 0.0002
29 lqMle Bottle cleaning brush 25 0.0002 0.006
30 Butyrometer Cleaning Brush 25 0.0002 0.006
31 Test tube cleaning brush 0.0001 0.0022
28 seal cutter 1 0.0280 0.028

0.908410


